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USF (3-0) at
No. 18/25 Florida State (2-1)

Sept. 26, 2009 * Doak Campbell Stadium ¢ Tallahassee, FL
The Set-up

Returning home triumphantly with a streak-snapping, 54-28 victory at No. 7 Brigham
Young, Florida State checks back into the national polls after a two-week absence just in time
to play host to USE. This is the first meeting on the football field between the two schools,
bringing to eight the total number of in-state teams FSU has faced in its 63-year history.

The Seminoles will recognize the school’s 1999 national championship team as a part of
the season-long, 10-year anniversary celebration of the lone unbeaten team in coach Bobby
Bowden’s 34-year tenure.

Jim Leavitt is in his 13th season as the coach and architect of the USF program, and has
directed the Bulls to three consecutive winning seasons and is 63-35 over the last eight-plus
seasons.

Broadcast Line up Fast Facts

ESPNU (National Series:
Clay Matvick, play-by-play First meeting

ey Coaches:
David Diaz-Infante, analyst FSU - Bobby Bowden

384-124-4 (44th season overall);
311-92-4 (34th at FSU).

Sun Sports USE - Jim Leavitt

(Tape delay) Sunday 7 p.m., Monday 12 p.m. 90-52 (13th season at USF and overall)
Paul Kennedy (play-by-play); Keith Jones (analyst) .

Tom Block (sideline) Returning starters:

Florida State 12
(6 offense, 6 defense, 0 specialists);

SEMINCLE Seminole ISP USF 13

—— - Sports Network (5 offense, 6 defense, 2 specialists)
E1lE SPORTS NETWORK

94.9 WINT-FM; 1270 WNLS-AM USF to date:
Satellite: 220 (Sitius), 190 (XM) 9/5 defeated Wofford, 40-7
Gene Deckerhoff  (play-by-pley) 9/12 defeated Western Kentucky, 35-13
William Floyd (analyst) 9/19 defeated Chatleston Southern, 59-0
ACC Standings
ACC OVERALL ACC OVERALL
Atlantic Division W I. W 1. Streak | Coastal Division W I W I, Streak
Clemson 1 1 2 1 Wonl| Miami 2 0 2 0 Won2
NC State 0 0 2 1 Won2| Georgia Tech 1 1 2 1 Lostl
Wake Forest 0 0 2 1 Won2 | Notth Carolina 0 0 3 0 Won3
Maryland 0 0 1 2 Lost1 | Virginia Tech 0 0 2 1 Won2
Florida State 0 1 2 1 Won2| Duke 0 0 1 2 TLostl
Boston College 0 1 2 1 Lost1]| Virginia 0 0 0 3 Lost7
This Week in the ACC

Saturday, Sept. 26

North Carolina at Georgia Tech 12 noon  Rutgers at Maryland 3:30 p.m.
South Florida at Florida State 12 noon  Miami at Virginia Tech 3:30 p.m.
TCU at Clemson 1 p.m.  Pittsburgh at N.C. State 3:30 p.m.
Wake Forest at Boston College 2 p.m. North Carolina Central at Duke 7 p.m.



Covering the Seminoles

FSU SPORTS INFORMATION

Media interviews with all FSU players need to be arranged through the Sports In-
formation Office. Contact Bob Thomas (850) 644-0615 to arrange interviews with
players or assistant coaches. If you are requesting Coach Bowden, contact Sports
Information Director Tina Dechausay (850) 644-1065. Please give at least one day's
notice when requesting players for mid-week interviews. Player’s phone numbers will
not be given directly to the media and players should not be called directly.

SIX DAYS TO TALK TO THE SEMINOLES

Monday  Press conferences with coordinators and starting quarterback.
Coach Bowden, players and assistants available following late practice.
Tuesday  Bowden and assistants available following afternoon practice.

Players available at Moore Center Museum, 11:00 a.m. — 1:30 p.m.
Wednesday Bowden and assistants available following afternoon practice.
Players available in Moore Center Museum, 11:00 a.m. — 1:30 p.m.
Thursday  Players and assistants available following practice.
Bowden leaves eatly for his TV show but designates an assistant.
Post-game interviews.
Bowden at 8 a.m. breakfast (home)/4 p.m. conference call (away).
Select players available at the Moore Athletic Center.

Saturday
Sunday

MONDAY PRESSERS (1st floor museum, Moore Athletic Center)
1:30 p.m.  Mickey Andrews

2:00 pm. Jimbo Fisher

2:30 pm  Christian Ponder/Starting QB

If you are unable to attend these press conferences, there are three options to
participate in, watch and/or listen to the press conferences:

1) Video of the press conferences will be streamed live online at Seminoles.com. The
live press conferences will be available for free. Once the press conferences end, you
will need to be a member of seminoles.com All-Access to view the archive.

2) Individual MP3 of each of the participants will be sent out via email of will be
available online at Seminoles.com as well for no charge and will be available at any-
time.

3) If you are unable to participate live at Seminoles.com, please contact Bob Thomas
to gain access to the secure website which will allow you to submit questions which
will then be asked of the participants.

INTERVIEWS AFTER PRACTICES

Coach Bowden and assistant coaches will be available for interviews following every
practice during the regular season. Players will be available for brief interviews fol-
lowing practices on Monday evening and Thursday afternoon. Contact Sports In-
formation for practice times. The first four periods of practices will be available for
video and still photography. COORDINATORS WILL ONLY BE AVAILABLE
FOR SHORT QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSIONS FOLLOWING PRAC-
TICE. Florida State’s starting quarterback will meet with the media on Monday and
then will meet with the media on the practice field on Thursday.

INTERVIEWS BEFORE PRACTICES (TUESDAY AND WEDNESDAY)
Players will be available for longer interviews before practices on Tuesday and
Wednesday in the museum on the first floor of the Moore Athletics Center. Please
submit your requests to Bob Thomas in the Sports Information Office at least 24
hours prior to your desired interview time. The players will be available to visit with
the media after they finish eating their lunch.

SIT DOWN INTERVIEWS
Players and coaches are available for longer ‘sit down’ style interviews. Those need
to be arranged through Sports Information.

“BREAKFAST WITH BOBBY”

Bobby Bowden will continue to meet with the media Sunday following home games.
“Breakfast With Bobby” will be held at the Hampton Inn located on Thomasville
Road at 8:00 a.m.

BOWDEN CONFERNCE CALL

Bobby Bowden will conduct a conference call following road contests on Sundays at
4 p.m. The call-in number is 850-644-CALL (2255). Following the Thursday night
game at UNC, Bowden will conduct the conference call on Friday at 4 p.m.

COLLEGEPRESSBOX.COM

Again this year, the ACC has partnered with the FWAA for their web service, col-
legepressbox.com, a media web portal for ACC Football. This is a football-only site
which assists the media, both locally and nationally, in covering ACC football on
a more “user-friendly” basis. Please contact Bob Thomas (bthomas2@fsu.cdu) for
username and password for this excellent site.

FSU FOOTBALL WEEKLY SATELLITE FEED
The FSU Athletics Satellite Feed began Tuesday, September 1st and continues on
Tuesdays throughout the fall. Here are the coordinates:

FSU Athletics Satellite Feed ~ Tuesdays 16:00 E.S.T.-16:15 E.S.T.

Dates: September 1 through December 15
Transponder: 18

Digital Channel: 56 MHz

UP Frequency: 14367.25 MHz (H)
Down Frequency: 12067.25 MHz (V)
L Band: 1317.25 MHz
Symbol Rate: 4.444

FEC: 3/4

Modulation: QPSK

Data Rate: 6.143176 Mpbs
Audio: MPEG2

ACC FOOTBALL WEEKLY SATELLITE FEED

The Atlantic Coast Conference will be providing a 90-minute satellite feed every
Wednesday during the 2008 ACC Football Season. The feed will consist of sound
from head coaches and players of each school, as well as game highlights from the
previous week. Here are the feed particulars:

Dates: September 2 through November 25 (Wednesdays)
Time: 2:30 pm-4:00 pm EST

Galaxy: 17 — Transponder 24, Slot E

Located: 91 degrees West

Downlink Frequency: 12178.5 Vertical

Symbol Rate: 0.1113
Date Rate: 8.448
FEC: 3/4

To contact ACC Video Services during these feeds please call: 336-369-1205. Microspace can
re-feed (at your expense). Contact them at 919-850-4565.

ACC FOOTBALL WEEKLY TELECONFERENCE

As in the past, the ACC Head Football Coaches Teleconference will take place on
Wednesdays. The lone exception is Thanksgiving Week when the Teleconference will
be on Tuesday, November 24. Below is the Teleconference schedule.

10:30 a.m. Frank Spaziani, Boston College
10:40 a.m. Dabo Swinney, Clemson

10:50 a.m. Bobby Bowden, Florida State
11:00 a.m. David Cutcliffe, Duke

11:10 a.m. Paul Johnson, Georgia Tech
11:20 a.m. Ralph Friedgen, Maryland
11:30 a.m. Randy Shannon, Miami

11:40 a.m. Butch Davis, North Carolina
11:50 a.m. Tom O’Brien, NC State

12:00 a.m. Al Groh, Virginia

12:10 a.m. Frank Beamer, Virginia Tech
12:20 a.m. Jim Grobe, Wake Forest

SIRUS RADIO
Also, the Florida State ISP Radio feed will be on Satellite Radio 220 (Sirius) and 190
(XM) and the ACC ISP Radio feed will be on Satellite Radio 219 (Sitius) and 191

(XM).

2009 FSU NATIONAL RADIO GAMES
ISP National Radio Broadcasts:

Sept 7 — Miami at Florida State

Oct 3 — Florida State at Boston College
Oct. 22 — Flotida State at North Carolina
Now. 7 — Florida State at Clemson

Nov. 14 Florida State at Wake Forest
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Series Notes: Florida State vs. USF

INSIDE THE NUMBERS
FSU Category USF
167.0 Rush. Off. 225.3
272.3 Pass. Off. 230.3
439.3 Total Off. 455.7
35.7 Scoring Off. 44.7
98.3 Rush. Def. 143.3
321.3 Pass. Def. 84.3
419.7 Total Def. 227.7
25.0 Scoring Def. 6.7

‘NOLES, BULLS NOT COMPLETE STRANGERS

Though USF and FSU are meeting for the first time on the playing
field, there is a lot of familiarity between the two rosters. A total
of 40 players were high school teammates. That’s one player more
than the high school ties between the Miami and FSU rosters in
this season’s opener. Jacksonville First Coast and Belle Glade Glades
Central top the list of connections for this game, with four players

each.

First Coast HS (Jacksonville, Fla.)
Jason Sherman (USF)

Nigel Carr (FSU)

Avis Commack (FSU)

Jermaine Thomas (FSU)

Glades Central HS (Belle Glade, Fla.)
Aston Samuels (USF)

Jatavious Jackson (USF)

Jessie Hester (USF)

Henry Orelus (FSU)

Hillsborough (Tampa, Fla.)
Lindsey Lamar (USF)
Leslie Stirrups (USF)
Moses McCray (FSU)

South Sumter (Bushnell, Fla.)
Craig Breen (USF)

Richard Kelly (USF)

Kendall Smith (FSU)

Lincoln HS (Tallahassee, Fla.)
BJ. Daniels (USF)

Josh Gehres (FSU)

Ja’Baris Little (FSU)

North Florida Christian (Tallahassee, Fla.)
Chase Griffiths (USF)

Ochuko Jenije (FSU)

Ricky Yates (FSU)

Winter Springs (Winter Springs, Fla.)
Justin Brockhaus (USF)

Ashuwa Richardson (FSU)

Richard Wint (FSU)

Chiles HS (Tallahassee, Fla.)
Daniel Bryant (USF)

Alex Jones (FSU)
Chris Revell (FSU)

Riverview HS (Riverview, Fla.)
Jacquain, Williams (USF)
Kevin Campbell (FSU)

Sarasota HS (Sarasota, Fla.)
Mike Ford (USF)
Ricardo Cannon (FSU)

Lafayette HS (Mayo, Fla.)
Darren Powe (USF)
Aaron Gresham (FSU)

Bay HS (Panama City, Fla.)
Jeremiah Warren (USF)
Bert Reed (FSU)

Plant HS (Tampa, Fla.)
Michael Walsh (USF)
Rhonne Sanderson (FSU)

Archbishop Carroll HS (Miami, Fla.)
George Baker (USF)
Rodney Smith (FSU)

Lakeland HS (Lakeland, Fla.)
Jamar Taylor (USF)
Kendrick Stewart (FSU)

TALE OF THE TAPE

............................ Categoty.......................South Florida
................................. 2008 Enrollment.......................... 46,174
................................ Campus Size......................... 1,913 acres
........................... Colors.............c.c........ Green & Gold
Osceola & Renegade................. Symbol................
................... Degree Programs
Football Program Established................... 1997

......................................... Conference..............ccc........... Big East
Marching Chiefs ......ccccooccuneenaee. Band.......... Herd of Thunder
Doak Campbell Stadium......Home Field................ Raymond James
84,437 e Stadium Capacity.........cccccococunrunece. 65,857
Bobby Bowden.........c......... Head Coach......................... Jim Leavitt
44 years .....ccccecunne Head Coaching Experience................ 13 years
311-92-4 i, Record at School ... 90-52
384 Total Wins .........cccocovvvivivinincnncnnn. 90
30 (21 WinS) oceevvevvecernnee Bowl Appearances...................... 4 (2 wins)
2 s National Championships ...........cccccccveunece. 0
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Florida State vs.
In-State Opponents

Overall ¢ 60- 65- 3
Overall in first meeting ® 4- 3

UCF

1995  46-14
Florida

1958  7-21
1959  8-18
1960  0-3
1961  3-3
1962 7-20
1963  0-7
1964  16-7
1965  17-30

(1-0)

Home (W)
(19-32-2)
Away (L)
Away (L)
Away (L)
Away Tie
Away (L)
Away (L)
Home (W)
Away (L)

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

19-22
21-16
3-9
6-21
27-38
15-17
13-42
0-49
14-24
8-34
26-33
37-9
38-21
27-16
17-13
3-35
10-13
14-53
17-27

Home (L) | 1985 14-38  Away )
Away (W) | 1986  13-17 Home (L)
Home (L) | 1987 28-14  Away (W)
Away @) | 1988 52-17 Home (W)
Home (L) | 1989  24-17  Away (W)
Away @ | 1990 45-30  Home (W)
Home (L) | 1991 9-14 Away )
Away @ | 1992 4524 Home (W)
Home (L) | 1993  33-21  Away (W)
Away @ | 1994 31-31 Home Tie
Home (L) | 1995 24-35  Away @
Away (W) | 1996  24-21  Home (W)
Home (W) | 1997  29-32  Away @
Away (W) | 1998  23-12  Home (W)
Home (W) | 1999  30-23  Away (W)
Away @) | 2000  30-7 Home (W)
Home (L) | 2001 13-37  Away @
Away @) {2002 31-14 Home (W)
Home (L) | 2003 38-34  Away (W)
2004 1320 Home (L)
2005  7-34 Away ()
2006  14-21 Home (L)
2007  12-45  Away L)
2008 1545 Home (L)
Jacksonville Navy (1-0)
1951  39-0 Away (W)
Miami (23-30)
1951  13-35  Away ()
1953 0-27 Away ()
1955  0-34 Away (9
1956 7-20 Away ()
1957  13-40 Home (L)
1958  17-6 Away (W)
1959  6-7 Home (L)
1960  7-25 Away ()
1962 6-7 Away L)
1963 24-0 Away (W)
1964  14-0 Away (W)
1966 23-20  Away (W)
1969  16-14  Away (W)
1970 27-3 Away (W)
1971 20-17  Away (W)
1972 37-14  Away (W)
1973  10-14 Home (L)
1974 21-14  Away (W)
1975  22-24  Home (L)
1976 0-47 Away L)
1977  17-23  Home (L)
1978  31-21  Away (W)
1979  40-23 Home (W)
1980  9-10 Away L)
1981 19-27 Home (L)
1982 24-7 Away (W)
1983 16-17 Home (L)
1984  38-3 Away (W)
1985 27-35  Home (L)
FLORIDA STATE
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1986  23-41
1987  25-26
1988  0-31
1989  24-10
1990  22-31
1991  16-17
1992 16-19
1993 28-10
1994  20-34
1995  41-17
1996  34-16
1997  47-0
1998  26-14
1999  31-21
2000  24-27
2001  27-49
2002  27-28
2003  14-22
2004  10-16
2005  10-7
2006  13-10
2007  29-37
2008  41-39
2009  34-38
Stetson

1947  6-14
1948  18-7
1949  33-14
1950  27-7
1951  13-10
1952 6-6
1953  13-6
1954 47-6
Tampa

1948  33-12
1949  34-7
1950  35-19
1951  6-14
1952 6-39
1953  41-6
1954 13-0
1955  26-7
1957  21-7
1958  43-0
1959  33-0
Whiting Field
1959  74-0

Away (L)
Home (L)
Away (L)
Home (W)
Away (L)
Home (L)
Away (L)
Home (W)
Away (L)
Home (W)
Away (L)
Home (W)
Away (W)
Home (W)
Away (L)
Home (L)
Away (L)
Home (L)
Away (L)
Home (W)
Away (W)
Home (L)
Away (W)
Home (L)
(6-1-1)
Home (L)
Away (W)
Neutral (W)
Away (W)
Home (W)
Neutral Tie
Home (W)
Away (W)
9-2)
Home (W)
Away (W)
Home (W)
Home (L)
Home (L)
Away (W)
Away (W)
Away (W)
Away (W)
Home (W)
Away (W)
(1-0)
Home (W)



Offensive Notes:

FLORIDA STATE SETS COMPLETION RECORD

Florida State’s quarterbacks Christian Ponder (21 of 26/80.8 petcent)
and EJ Manuel (1 of 2/.500 petcent) completed 22 of 28 passes for a
combined, single-game school record 78.6 team completion percent-
age. The previous record was 78.3 percent (36 of 46) set by Danny
Kanell and Thad Busby on September 16, 1995 in a 77-17 victory vs.
North Carolina State.

PONDER AMONGST MOST ACCURATE PASSERS

On the heels of his career-best 80.8 percent completion rate in the
Seminoles’ victory over Brigham Young, junior quarterback Christian
Ponder has moved into seventh place on Florida State’s all-time ca-
reer completion percentage chart.

Ponder On The Career Completion Percentage Chart*

Rank Player, Years Pct.
1 Chatlie Ward, 1988-93 62.3
2 Danny Kanell, 1992-95 62.2
3. Peter Tom Willis, 1985-89 60.8
4. Casey Weldon, 1987-91 59.3
5 Thad Busby, 1993-97 58.74
6 Chris Weinke, 1990, 1997-00 58.72
7 Christian Ponder, 2006-Pr. 57.5

* minimum 300 attempts

POINTS UNDER PONDER...
...Florida State’s 54 points scored against Brigham Young were the

most scored by the Seminoles’ during the 17-game starting career of
quarterback Christian Ponder. It was the most scored against an FBS
team and the most since the Seminoles’ defeated Western Carolina,
69-0, in his first career start on Sept. 6;

...Florida State scored points in each of the four quarters during its
victory over Brigham Young, It marked the seventh time in the last
two seasons that the Seminoles have scored points in each quarter
during a game;

... The Seminoles scored 23 points in the second quarter of their vic-
tory over Brigham Young. It was the most points scored in a single
quarter since Florida State scored 27 in the third quarter of its victory
over Western Carolina to open the 2008 season;

...Florida State built its lead over Brigham Young to 30 points (44-
14) in the third quarter and eventually 33 points (54-21) in the fourth
quarter in its 54-28 victory over the Cougars. The 30 point lead over
Brigham Young was its largest since the Seminoles defeated Rice,
55-7 (+48 points). The Seminoles led that game by 33 points (40-7)
after a third quarter rushing touchdown by Lorenzo Booker and in-
creased their lead to the eventual final score in the fourth quarter.

PONDER ON THIRD DOWN THIS SEASON
Junior quarterback Christian Ponder was a perfect six of six pass-

ing for 75 yards and three touchdowns on third down conversions
in Florida State’s 54-28 victory over Brigham Young, Ponder has
completed 65.5 percent of this third down passes for 263 yards and
four touchdowns in the first three games of the season. Additionally,
he has rushed for 62 yards on eight carries and has converted six of
nine third down opportunities with the ball in the first three games
of the season.

Ponder Converting On Third Down

Opponent Passing TD Rushing TD
Miami 7-12/101 yards 1 2-20 0
Jacksonville State  6-11/87 yards 0 1-3 0
Brigham Young 6-6/75 yatrds 3 6-39 0
Totals 19-29/263 4 8-62 0

PONDER COMPLETES PASSES AT RECORD RATE

Junior quarterback Christian Ponder completed a personal best 80.8
percent of his passes in the Seminoles’ victory over Brigham Young.
It marked the second time in his career that he completed at least
79 percent of his passes (also against Maryland in 2008) in a single

game and the second consecutive game he has completed at least 62
percent of his passes. Ponder enters Saturday’s game against USF
with a career-high 65.7 percent completion percentage rate through
the first three games of the 2009 season. His completion percentage
this season is more than 12 percentage points higher than his career
percentage entering the 2009 season (55.1 percent) and exactly 10
percentage points higher than his personal single season record of
55.7 during the 2008 season.

Ponder’s Game By Game Completion Percentages

Opponent Date Comp-Att Pct.
Virginia Tech Now. 10, 2007 8-18 44.4
Western Carolina Sept. 6, 2007 11-17 64.7
Chattanooga Sept. 13, 2008 13-22 59.1
Wake Forest Sept. 20, 2008 6-18 33.3
Colorado Sept. 27, 2008 10-22 45.5
Miami Oct. 4, 2008 14-31 45.2
NC State Oct. 16, 2008 23-35 65.7
Virginia Tech Sept. 25, 2008 11-19 57.9
Georgia Tech Now. 1, 2008 16-27 59.3
Clemson Now. 8, 2008 16-27 59.3
Boston College Now. 15, 2008 15-31 48.4
Maryland Now. 22, 2008 19-24 79.2
Florida Now. 29, 2008 5-14 35.7
Wisconsin Dec. 27, 2008 18-31 58.1
Miami Sept. 7, 2009 24-41 58.5
Jacksonville State Sept. 12, 2009 22-35 62.9
Brigham Young Sept, 19, 2009 21-26 80.8
Totals 11-6 (Won-Loss) 252-438 57.5

PONDER THIS...
...Junior quarterback Christian Ponder has completed 61.4 percent

of his passes in his last eight starts as compared to his completion
percentage of 54.4 percent in the first eight starts of his career;
...Junior quarterback Christian Ponder has competed 63.0 percent
of his passes in his last four games as completed to his completion
percentage of 50.6 in the first four starts of his career.

...Junior quarterback Christian Ponder has attempted 33.3 passes per
game in his last four starts as compared to 19.8 pass attempts per
game in the first four starts of his career.

FINDING THE TIGHT END
Florida State quarterbacks completed seven passes to three different

tight ends in the Seminoles’ victory over Brigham Young. Junior
quarterback Christian Ponder completed five passes for 38 yards and
one touchdown to Caz Piurowski and one pass for six yards for Beau
Reliford. In the fourth quarter, redshirt freshman quarterback EJ
Manuel completed the first pass of his career to sophomore Ja’Baris
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Little who lined up at the tight end position on the play which result-
ed in a four-yard gain. It marked the first time since Nov. 10, 1990
against Cincinnati that three Seminole tight ends (Reggie Johnson,
Warren Hart and Dave Roberts) caught a pass in the same game.

SEMINOLE RUSHING ATTACK NETS 314 YARDS
Led by sophomore running back Ty Jones’ first career 100-yard rush-

ing game (108 yards on 12 carries and one touchdown) the Seminoles
outrushed Brigham Young by a 313-108 yard margin (+205 yards).
It marked the first time since its victory over Miami on Oct. 4, 2008
that Florida State had rushed for more than 300 yards in a single
game (310). It also marked the first time since that Miami game that
Florida State have outrushed its opponent by more than 200 yards in
a single game (310-51/+259).

SEMINOLES’ RECENT 300-YARD RUSHING GAMES

Led by Ty Jones’ career-high 108 yards in the Seminoles’ victory over
Brigham Young, Florida State rushed for a season-high 314 yards. It
marked the sixth time since the beginning of the 2000 season that
Florida State has rushed for 300 yards or more. The Seminoles are
undefeated in each of those six games.

Seminoles Above 300 Yards Rushing

Yards Date Opponent Outcome
397 Aug, 31, 2002 Virginia W, 40-19
324 Oct. 28, 2000 NC State W, 58-14
321 Jan. 1, 2004 West Virginia W, 30-18
318 Oct. 20, 2001 Virginia W, 43-7
314 Sept. 19,2000  Brigham Young W, 54-28
310 Oct. 4, 2008 Miami W, 31-39

FLORIDA STATE’S TIME OF POSSESSION

Florida State enjoyed nearly a 2:1 time of possession advantage in its
victory over Brigham Young. The Seminoles held the ball for 39:51
of the 60 minutes (65.8 percent of the game) as compared to the
Cougars 20:09 time of possession (34.2 percent of the game). The
Seminoles’ overwhelming time of possession advantage led to the

Cougars running only 53 offensive plays. It was the fewest offensive
plays allowed by the Seminoles’ defense since limiting Duke to 50 in
a 25-6 Florida State victory over Duke on Oct. 27, 2007,

SEMINOLES INSIDE THE REDZONE

Florida State was a perfect eight of eight on scoring chances from
inside the red zone against Brigham Young (seven touchdowns and
one field goal) and has converted 10 consecutive red zone opportuni-
ties entering Saturday’s game against USE. The Seminoles were two
of two on scoring chances against Jacksonville State with their final
chance from inside of the 20 resulting in a game-winning touchdown
against the Gamecocks.

SEMINOLES CONVERT ON THIRD DOWN

Florida State converted on 75 percent (12 of 15) of its third down
conversion opportunities in its victory over Brigham Young. The
Seminoles were a perfect three of three on third down conversions in
the pivotal first half when they outscored the Cougars 30-14 to take
an insurmountable lead. The Seminoles converted on their first nine
consecutive third down conversion attempts — a streak that ran into
the third quarter and helped Florida State take a 44-14 lead. During
the streak of nine consecutive converted third downs, quarterback
Christian Ponder was five of five for 59 yards and two touchdowns.
He also rushed four times for 28 yards and four first downs.

NATIONAL POLLS (as of 9/20)

Rank AP USA Today

1 Florida Florida

2 Texas Texas

3 Alabama Alabama

4 Mississippi Penn State

5 Penn State Mississippi

6 California California

7 LSU LSU

8 Boise State Boise State

9 Miami Oklahoma

10 Oklahoma usc

11 Virginia Tech Ohio State

12 UusC Virginia Tech
13 Ohio State Miami

14 Cincinnati TCU

15 TCU Cincinnati

16 Oklahoma State Oklahoma State
17 Houston Georgia

18 Florida State North Carolina
19 Brigham Young Kansas

20 Kansas Brigham Young
21 Georgia Missouti

22 North Carolina Michigan

23 Michigan Houston

24 Washington Nebraska

25 Nebraska Florida State

FSU IN THE POLLS WEEK-BY-WEEK

Week
Preseason
Week 1
Week 2
Week 3
Week 4
Week 5
Week 6
Week 7
Week 8
Week 9
Week 10
Week 11
Week 12
Week 13
Week 14
Week 15
FINAL

AP
18

RV
RV
18

USA Today

19
RV
RV
25

BCS

NP
NP
NP
NP

PONDER’S RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

Junior quarterback Christian Ponder scored the sixth rushing touch-
down of his career in the third quarter on a six-yard run against
BYU. It was his sixth rushing touchdown in his last eight regular sea-
son games. Ponder scored one rushing touchdown in four consecu-
tive games last season and added one against Miami in the opener,
before racing around the left end against the Cougars.
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Ponder Scoring On The Ground

Date Opponent Yards

Now. 1, 2008 at Georgia Tech 3 yards
Novw. 8, 2008 Clemson 1 yard
Nov. 15, 2008 Boston College 4 yards
Nov. 22, 2008 Maryland 1 yard
Sept. 7, 2009 Miami 9 yards
Sept. 19, 2009 at BYU 6 yards

SEMINOLES MOVING FORWARD
In a total of 77 offensive plays against Brigham Young, the Semi-

noles suffered only two negative yardage plays (one rushing and one
receiving). Ironically, the negative rushing play came by a receiver
on a rushing attempt (Bert Reed — minus one yard on a first quarter
rushing attempt) and by a running back on a pass reception (Ty Jones
— minus one yard on a third quarter pass completion from Christian
Ponder).

FORTSON BUILDING UP HIS NUMBERS

Sophomore Jarmon Fortson led Florida State with a career-high six
receptions for a team-leading 62 yards in the Seminoles’ victory over
Brigham Young. He enters Saturday’s game against USF with more
catches (11) and yards (148) in the first three games of the season
than he had in 10 games last season (eight receptions for 137 yards).

PONDER FINDS ONLY HIS RECEIVERS

Ponder completed 21 of 26 passes against Brigham Young and was
interception-free for the fourth time in his last six starts. He has not
been intercepted in eight of his 16 career starts. The Seminoles are

undefeated (8-0) when Ponder completes a game without throwing
an interception.

Ponder Without A Pick
Date Opponent Outcome
9/19/09 at BYU Florida State, 54-28
9/12/09 Jacksonville State Florida State, 19-9
12/27/08 Wisconsin Florida State, 42-13
11/22/08 at Maryland Florida State, 37-3
10/25/08 Virginia Tech Florida State, 30-20
10/16/08 at NC State Florida State, 26-17
9/13/08 Chattanooga Florida State, 46-7
9/6/08 Western Carolina Florida State, 69-0

RECENT 300-YARD PASSING GAMES

Ponder’s first career 300-yard passing game against Jacksonville State
(324 yards) was the first by a Seminole quarterback since Nov. 3, 2007
when Drew Weatherford passed for 354 yards in a 27-17 victory over
No. 2 Boston College in Chestnut Hill, Mass. Ponder became the
13th quarterback in school history to throw for at least 300 yards in

a single game at least once in his career.

JONES FINDING HIS WAY

Sophomore running back Ty Jones ran for a career-high 108 yards
on 12 carries against BYU in his second consecutive start. In three
games he has run for 207 yards on 34 carries (6.1 ypc) and three
touchdowns. He rushed for a career-high two touchdowns against
Jacksonville State a week eatlier. Jones has been the Seminoles’ lead-
ing rusher in all three games this season and four in a row (counting
FSU’s Champs Sports Bowl victory over Wisconsin). Jones matched
his four-game, 2008 season total for rushing yards (99) in two games
this season. His per-game rushing average has jumped from 24.8 in

’08 to 69.0 in 09, which currently ranks fifth in the ACC.

JONES RUNS DOWN SMITH’S STREAK

By leading the Seminoles in rushing for four consecutive games (vs.
Wisconsin in the 2008 Champs Sports Bowl and against Miami,
Jacksonville State and BYU in ‘09) Jones has tracked down Antone
Smith’s four-game streak set in 2007. Jones is the first FSU back to
lead the team in four consecutive games since Smith strung together
a five-game streak in 2007 against N.C. State (Oct. 6), Wake Forest
(Oct. 11), Miami (Oct. 20), Duke (Oct. 27) and Boston College (Now.
3). The Tampa native can match that mark Saturday against USE.

GOODMAN BECOMING PONDER’S GO-TO GUY
With 14 receptions in Florida State’s first three games, redshirt senior

wide receiver Richard Goodman is developing quite a connection
with quarterback Christian Ponder. He has caught 14 of Ponder’s
67 completions (20.8 percent) this season, but was limited to one
catch in the win over BYU. Goodman, who did not play during
the 2008 season while recovering from a broken leg, has more than
doubled his production in 2009 season (14-182), from his freshman
and sophomore seasons combined (7-63). He is quickly approach-
ing statistics that would rank as single-season, career-best numbers.
Entering the USF game at Brigham Young, Goodman needs only
seven receptions and 3 receiving yards to establish single-season ca-

reer-highs.
Goodman By The Numbers

Season Rec. Yards Rec/Game
2005 4 30 1.0
2006 3 33 0.3
2007 20 184 2.5
2009 14 182 4.6
Totals 11 429 1.4

SEMINOLES SIZZLE IN THE RED ZONE

Florida State was a perfect on red zone scoring opportunities for a
second consecutive week, converting eight of eight against BYU in a
54-28 victory. One week after sophomore tailback Ty Jones cashed in
on two red zone trips with TD runs against Jacksonville State, fresh-
man Lonnie Pryor duplicated the feat at BYU. The Seminoles are
near-perfect on the year, converting 12 of 13 red zone chances for a
92 percent success rate.

THE OWENS-GOODMAN RECEIVING TANDEM
Florida State’s redshirt senior receiver tandem of Rod Owens and

Richard Goodman is working to become the most productive pass-
catching duo in the Atlantic Coast Conference. Through the first two
games of the season, the pair has accounted for 24 receptions for
295 yards.

Ponder Finding Senior Receivers

Opponent Goodman Owens Total
Miami 5-82 3-31 8-113
Jacksonville State 8-80 4-47 12-127
at BYU 1-20 3-35 4-55
Totals 14-182 10-113 24-295

CASHING IN WITH CAZ

Senior tight end Caz Piurowski has caught 10 passes for 149 yards
- both career season-best standards - through the first three games of
the 2009 season. Of those five catches, five have moved the chains
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for a first down and seven have come on touchdown drives. That
includes his 5-yard touchdown pass from Christian Ponder in the
second quarter against BYU. It was Piurowski’s second TD reception
of the season. His 53-yard reception against Jacksonville State is the
longest of the season for an FSU player, and the longest by a Semi-
nole tight end since Lonnie Johnson (78 yds. vs. Clemson, 1993).

PIUROWSKI SETS NEW SEASON BESTS

Senior tight end Caz Piurowski has caught 10 passes for 149 yards
and two touchdowns in the first three games of the 2009 season.
Those are already season-best marks for Piurowski’s career. He came
into the ‘09 campaign with 20 receptions for 195 yards and one
touchdown. Piurowski is averaging a single-season career-high 3.3

catches per game and leads the team in TD receptions as well as yards
per reception (14.9) among Seminoles with three or more receptions
this season.

Finding Piurowski In The Offense

Season Rec. Yards TD Rec./Game
2006 7 55 0 0.5
2007 5 57 0 0.5
2008 8 83 0 0.8
2009 10 149 2 2.5
Totals 33 344 3 0.9

PONDER SURPASSES 500-YARD RUSHING
Quarterback Christian Ponder rushed for a season-high 77 yards on
11 catries in Florida State’s 54-28 victory at No. 7 BYU. Ponder is
the Seminoles’ second-leading rusher through three games with 112

yards on 26 carries, including two touchdowns. In just 17 games,
Ponder has rushed for 586 yards on 150 carries, good for a 3.9 yards
per rushing attempt average and a 34.4 yards per game average.

PONDER MOVES INTO ALL-TIME TOP-20

With 813 passing yards in three games this season, including his two
most productive games as a Seminole, Ponder has climbed from 20th
to 17th on the all-time list for career passing yardage.

Career Passing Yards Leaders

Rank Player, Years Career Yards
1. Chris Weinke, 1997-00 9,839
5. Danny Kannell, 1992-95 6,372
10. Peter Tom Willis, 1985-89 4,391
15. Steve Tensi, 1962-64 3,394
16. Danny McManus, 1983-87 3,390
17. Christian Ponder, 2007-Pr. 2,924
18. Rick Stockstill, 1977-81 2,834
19. Kim Hammond, 1964-67 2,777
20. Gary Pajcic, 1966-68 2,451

EASTERLING MAKES INCREDIBLE RECOVERY
Redshirt sophomore wide receiver Taiwan Easterling made an in-

credible return to the field against Miami in the Seminoles’ season
opener with two catches for 21 yards and one touchdown and one
kickoff return for 19 yards. He returned to the field less than seven
months after rupturing his right Achilles’ tendon. FEasterling was
injured during off-season conditioning drills on Feb. 12, 2009 and
had surgery to repair the tendon on Feb. 21. He is Florida State’s top
returning career receiver as the 2009 season has begun.

128 BLOCKED KICKS IN THE BOWDEN ERA

2009 9/12
2008 9/13
9/27
2007 9/3
10/11
2006 9/9
9/16

10/14
11/4
12/27
2005 9/5
9/17
11/5
11/12
2004 9/18
10/2
10/16
2003 9/20
9/27
11/1
2002 8/24
8/31
9/14
9/21
11/2
2001 1/3

9/1
9/1
2000 10/28
1999 10/9
10/23
10/30
11/13
11/20
1/4
1998 10/3
9/12
1997 11/8
11/1
1996 11/30
11/2
9/28

9/19
1995 11/25
11/11

9/23
9/9
1994 9/10
1993
1992 9/5
1991 10/19
1990 12/29
10/27
9/15
*Returned for points

41 Blocked Punts

52 Blocked Punts

(398 games, 34 years) 1976-2009
35 Blocked Kicks

93 Blocked Punts
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Jacksonville State
Chattanooga
Colorado
Clemson

Wake Fotest
Troy

Clemson
Clemson

Duke

Virginia
UCLA

Miami

Boston College
NC State
Clemson

UAB

North Carolina
Virginia
Colorado
Duke

Notre Dame
Towa State
Virginia
Maryland
Duke

Wake Fortest
Virginia Tech

Duke

Duke

NC State
Miami
Clemson
Virginia
Maryland
Florida
Virginia Tech
Maryland

NC State
North Carolina
NC State
Florida
Georgia Tech
North Carolina

NC State
Florida
North Carolina

Central Florida
Clemson
Maryland

none

Duke

Mid Tenn State
Penn State

LSU

Georgia Southern

Totals Since 1990
1990-2009

21 Blocked Kicks
1976-1989

14 Blocked Kicks

Totals in the Bowden Era

Blocked FG
Blocked Punt*
Blocked Punt*
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked FG
Blocked PAT*
Blocked FG *
Blocked PAT*
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt *
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt

2 Blocked Punts
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt

2 Blocked FGs
Blocked FG
Blocked FG
Blocked Punt
Blocked FG
Blocked FG
Blocked FG
Blocked Punt
(Gator Bowl)
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked FG
Blocked FG
Blocked Punt

2 Blocked Punts
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked FG
Blocked PAT
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt

1 Blocked Punt *
2 Blocked Punts
Blocked FG
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt

2 Blocked Punts
1Blocked XPoint
Blocked FG
Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt

Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt
Blocked FG

Blocked Punt
Blocked Punt

62 Total

66 Total

128 Total




Head Coach Bobby Bowden

32 AND COUNTING

Bowden continues to build on his College
of Football Hall of Fame legacy, one year
atatime. Last season’s 9-4 record extended
the program’s streak of consecutive win-
ning seasons to 32 under his watch. The
only losing season in his FSU career came
in his first year on the job when Florida
State posted a 5-6 record. Since then the
Seminoles have won more than they have
lost every year. No other university in the
I'BS can claim to have a streak of 32 consecutive winning seasons.

Bowden has also led the Seminoles to 27 consecutive bowl appear-
ances, which is also the nation’s longest active streak.

ALL-TIME FBS COACHING VICTORIES

Coach W-L-T Win Pct. Years
1. Joe Paterno 386-127-3 751 44
2. Bobby Bowden 384-124-4 754 44
3. Paul “Bear”Bryant 323-85-17 .780 38
4. Glenn “Pop” Warner 319-106-32 733 44
5. Amos Alonzo Stagg 314-199-35 .605 57
FBS CAREER WIN PCT. ACTIVE COACHES*

Coach W-L-T Win Pct. Years
1. Bob Stoops 110-25-0 814 10
2. Bobby Bowden 384-124-4 754 44
3. Joe Paterno 386-127-3 751 44
4. Jim Tressel 220-77-2 739 24
5. Brian Kelly 162-57-2 737 19

Fminimum 100 victories and five years at FBS school

BOWDEN’S FSU RECORD -- HOME/AWAY/NEUTRAL

Years Home Away Neutral
34 164-31-2 111-51-1 36-10-1
18 (ACC) 61-8-0 48-15-0 5-0-0

BOWDEN’S 500th GAME AGAINST COLORADO
Florida State’s Bobby Bowden reached a milestone against Colora-

do in 2008 by coaching his 500th career collegiate football game.
Bowden is only the third coach in college football history to coach in
500 or more games - joining the legendary Amos Alonzo Stagg (last
coached at Pacific in 1946) and Penn State’s Joe Paterno (currently
active) who coached the 500th game of his Penn State career when
he led his Nittany Lions into the Alamo Bowl in 2007. After Bowden
and Paterno, the closest active coach is Virginia Tech’s Frank Beamer,
who has coached 335 games so far in his career. Bowden reached
another milestone later last year, when he logged his 400th game at
Florida State in a win over Clemson. ... Bowden was also at the helm
when the Seminoles played their 700th game Saturday at BYU. It was
his 406th game on the FSU sideline.

Bowden Record

Samford A4
1959 9
1960 8
1961 7
1962 7
Total (4 years) 31
West Virginia W
1970 8
1971 7
1972 (Peach) 8
1973 6
1974 4
1975 (Peach) 9
Total (6 years) 42
Florida State A4
1976 5
1977 (Tangerine) 10
1978 8
1979 (Orange) 11
1980 (Orange) 10
1981 6
1982 (Gator) 9
1983 (Peach) 8
1984 (Citrus) 7
1985 (Gator) 9
1986 (All-American) 7
1987 (Fiesta) 11
1988 (Sugar) 11
1989 (Fiesta) 10
1990 (Blockbuster) 10
1991 (Cotton) 11
1992 (Orange) 11
1993 (Orange) 12
1994 (Sugar) 10
1995 (Orange) 10
1996 (Sugar) 11
1997 (Sugar) 11
1998 (Fiesta) 11
1999 (Sugar) 12
2000 (Orange) 11
2001 (Gator) 8
2002 (Sugar) 9
2003 (Orange) 10
2004 (Gator) 9
2005 (Orange) 8
2006 (Emerald) 7
2007 (Music City) 7
2008 (Champs) 9
2009 2

Total (34 years) 311

Career (44 years) 384
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Pct
900
.889
778
778
.838

Pct
727
.636
.667
.545
364
750
618

Pct
.455
.833
727
917
.833
.545
.750
.667
.667
727
.625
917
917
.833
.833
.846
917
923
.864
.833
923
923
.846

1.000
.846
.667
.643
769
.750
.615
.538
.538
.692
.500
.769

.754

3
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Defensive Notes:

ROBINSON LEADS SEMINOLES IN TACKLES

Senior safety Jamie Robinson, who leads the Seminoles in tackles
with 20 through the first three games of the season, has led Florida
State in tackles against Miami (seven tackles) and in the Seminoles’
victory over Brigham Young (seven).

DEFENSE EXTENDS SCORELESS STRETCH

Florida State’s defense entered Saturday’s game against No. 7 Brigham
Young not having allowed a point in more than two quarters and a
total span of 37:13 of playing time. The Seminoles pitched a first
quarter shutout against the Cougars and extended their scoreless
span to 56:59 before yielding the first of two TDs in the second
quarter at LaVell Edwards Stadium.

FSU DEFENSE RACKS UP SACKS VS. JAX STATE
Led by senior linebacker Dekoda Watson’s career-high 3.5 sacks the
Seminoles’ defense earned a season-high seven total sacks in its vic-

tory over Jacksonville State. It was the most sacks in a game by the
Florida State defense in four seasons, dating to its nine-sack barrage
against rival Miami in a 10-7 victory on Sept. 5, 2005. Since the be-
ginning of the 2005 season, Florida State has earned at least six sacks
in the single games four times and is 4-0 in those games.

Most Quarterback Sacks In The Last Five Seasons
Date Opponent FSU Sacks
9/5/05 Miami (Fla.) 9 (-61 yatds)
9/12/09  Jacksonville St. 7 (-36 yatds)
10/1/05  Syracuse 7 (-42 yards)
10/6/07  NC State 6 (-30 yards)
12/3/05  Vitginia Tech 6 (-35 yards)

Outcome

Florida State, 10-7
Florida State, 19-9
Florida State, 38-14
Florida State 27-10
Florida State, 27-22

MOODY GIVES FSU A LIFT IN FIRST CAREER START
Redshirt freshman rover Nick Moody, who was playing in his sec-
ond career game and making his first career start against Jackson-
ville State, was tied for the Seminoles’ lead in tackles with 10. After
recording only one tackle in his debut as a Seminole against Miami,
he led Florida State with seven unassisted tackles and shared a sack
with senior linebacker Dekoda Watson for the first sack of his career.
Moody’s sack of JSU quarterback Ryan Perrilloux ended a Game-
cock drive early in the fourth quarter of the Seminoles’ victory.

WATSON INVADES GAMECOCKS’ BACKFIELD

Senior linebacker Dekoda Watson established a personal career-high
with 3.5 sacks and tied his career-high with 3.5 tackles for loss in
the Seminoles’ victory over Jacksonville. His 3.5 sacks allowed the
Seminoles to register a season-high seven sacks in the game. Collect-
ing nine tackles, Watson was only one off of his career-high of 10
stops, set at Colorado on September 27, 2007. Watson was credited
with 1.5 sacks in the fourth quarter — both of which came on a third
down play and forced the Gamecocks to punt the ball to the Semi-
noles. He sacked JSU’s Ryan Perrilloux with 3:00 remaining in the
game and forced a punt that gave FSU the ball and began its game-
winning drive. Watson ranks second in the ACC in both sacks and
tackles for loss.

WATSON MOVES INTO TOP 16 FOR CAREER TFL’S

With 3.5 tackles for loss in the Seminoles’ victory over Jacksonville
State, senior linebacker Dekoda Watson moved into 16th place on
Florida State’s all-time career list for tackles for loss. He is only 1.5

PRESEASON PLAUDITS

The Seminoles are well-represented on the preseason hon-
ors lists, both conference-wide and nationally:

Rodney Hudson

ACSMA Preseason All-ACC

Athlon Sports All-ACC 1st Team
Lindy’s AlI-ACC 1st Team

Rivals.com All-American 1st Team
Rivals.com All-Conference Team
Sporting News All-American 1st Team
Sporting News All-ACC Team

Lindy’s All American 2nd Team

Phil Steele’s ACC 2nd Team
ESPN.com All-ACC

ESPN.com All-Ametican, 1st Team
College Football News All-American, 1st Team
Rotary Lombardi Award watch list

Ryan McMahon

Lindy’s All-ACC 1st Team

Phil Steele’s ACC 1st Team
Athlon Sports All-ACC 1st Team
Rimington Award watch list

Dekoda Watson

ACSMA Preseason All-ACC
Lindy’s AlI-ACC 1st Team
Athlon Sports All-ACC 1st Team
Phil Steele’s ACC 4th Team
Butkus Award candidate

Andrew Datko

Athlon Sports All-FACC 2nd Team
Lindy’s AII-FACC 2nd Team

Phil Steele’s ACC 3rd Team

Patrick Robinson

Lindy’s All-ACC 1st Team

Athlon Sports AIlFACC 2nd Team
Rivals.com All-Conference Team

Bert Reed
Phil Steele’s ACC 3rd Team
Athlon Sports All-FACC 3rd Team

Nigel Bradham
Phil Steele’s ACC 2nd Team

Christian Ponder
Phil Steele’s ACC 4th Team

Jamie Robinson
Athlon Sports All-FACC 3rd Team

Markus White
Athlon Sports All-FACC 3rd Team
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tackles for loss from moving into the Seminoles’ all-time top 15 and
only seven from moving into the all-time top 10 at Florida State.

Watson Moving Up The Seminoles’ TFL Chart

Rank Player, Years TFL
1. Darnell Dockett, 2000-03 65
5. Travis Johnson, 2001-04 425
9. Jeff Womble, 2000-03 32
Jerry Johnson, 1996-99 32
Paul McGowan, 1984-87 32
12. Eric Moore, 2001-04 30.5
13. Geno Hayes, 2005-07 29.5
14. Marvin Jones, 1990-92 27
15. Buster Davis, 2003-06 26.5
16. Dekoda Watson, 2006-Pr. 25

SMITH EARNS CARER-HIGH 10 TACKLES

Junior middle linebacker Kendall Smith recorded a career-high 10
tackles in the Seminoles’ victory over Jacksonville State. After a five-
tackle performance against Miami in the season-opener, Smith has
15 tackles in two games — one more than he had in 13 games as a true
freshman and only nine fewer than he had in 13 games as a sopho-
more. Smith tied his career-high with five tackles against Miami and
doubled his single-game career-high against Jacksonville State.

FROSH MCDANIEL GETS INTO THE DEFENSIVE ACT
True freshman defensive lineman Jacobbi McDaniel has six tackles in

the first two games including five in the win over Jacksonville State.
He has found his way behind the line of scrimmage in both games
and is one of only two FSU defenders (also Dekoda Watson) with
at least one tackle for loss in both games. McDaniel recorded one
tackle for loss against Miami, two against Jacksonville State. He was
credited with a sack and a forced fumble, which teammate Kevin
McNeil picked up and returned 33 yards for the clinching TD with
21 seconds remaining in the game.

THREE SCORES FOR THE DEFENSE

Freshman cornerback Greg Reid joined the parade of Seminole de-
fenders into the end zone with a game-turning, 63-yard interception
return for a touchdown against BYU. Reid joins senior defensive end
Kevin McNeil and junior defensive end Markus White have returned
a fumble and an interception, respectively, for touchdowns this sea-
son. The Seminoles have seven defensive touchdowns and nine
defensive scores in the last 16 games. Reid’s pick-six was the fifth
defensive score in the last seven games. White’s interception return
marked the second time in the last 10 months that an interior defen-
sive lineman had retuned an interception for a touchdown. White
was lined up as nose guard when he dropped into coverage. Neefy
Moffett, who was lined up as the nose guard, retuned an interception
in the Seminoles’ 41-27 victory over Clemson on Nov. 8, 2008.

Recent Defensive Scores

Player Play Opponent Date
Greg Reid Interception BYU 9/19/09
Kevin McNeil Fumble Recovery  Jax State 9/12/09
Markus White Interception Miami 9/7/09
Dekoda Watson Fumble Recovery ~ Wisconsin 12/27/08
Derek Nicholson Fumble Recovery ~ Wisconsin 12/27/08
Derek Nicholson ~ Fumble Recovery ~ Maryland 11/22/08
Neefy Moffett Interception Clemson 11/8/08

Dekoda Watson
Roosevelt Lawson

9/27/08
9/13/08

Colorado

Safety

Safety Chattanooga

Special Teams Notes:

SEMINOLES PLAYING WITH FEWER PENALTIES
Having been called for an average of only 6.6 penalties in their first

three games of the 2009 season, the Seminoles are on pace to be
the least penalized Florida State team since 1995; a year in which the
Seminoles were flagged for an average of 6.3 penalties per game.
Florida State finished with a 10-2 record, won the ACC champion-
ship, won the Orange Bowl against Notre Dame and finished ranked
No. 4 in the AP poll.

REID CONTINUING KICKOFF RETURN TRADITION
True freshman athlete Greg Reid, who doubles as Florida State’s top
kickoff returner and is one of the Seminoles’ top defensive backs, is
keeping up the Seminoles’ tradition of great kickoff returners. Tak-
ing over for Michael Ray Garvin, the greatest kickoff returner in
school history, Reid has returned 11 kickoffs for a 29.6 yards per
return average in the first three games of his career. Garvin set the
single-season school record of 30.1 yards per return during the 2008
season. Reid is the Seminoles’ leader in all-purpose yards per game
with an average of 95.3 yards per game despite no offensive touches.
He has accumulated a team-leading 63 yards on two interceptions
and 16 yards on two punt returns.

HOPKINS IS A TOUCHBACK MACHINE

Freshman kicker Dustin Hopkins was a 12th defender for the Semi-
noles’ special teams against Brigham Young, as seven of his nine
kickoffs either sailed out of the end zone or where downed in the
end zone by the Cougar return team. Brigham Young returned_two

kickoffs for a total of 23 yards and started seven of its nine drives at
or before the 20 yard line. The Cougars best starting position after a
Hopkins kickoff came at their own 30 yard line.

FSU THROWING ANOTHER BLOCK PARTY

With Kevin McNeil’s fourth quarter blocked field goal against Jack-
sonville State — the first of the season by Florida State - the Semi-
noles pushed their blocked kick total to 128 in the Bobby Bowden
era. That’s a span of 406 games over the course of Bowden’s 34 sea-

sons, with the Seminoles averaging just over one blocked kick every
three games. To provide a little more recent context to FSU’s prow-
ess, it ranks 10th among FBS schools for blocked kicks over the past
eight seasons (2002-present).

1. Fresno State 45
2. 'Texas 41
3. Louisiana 37
4. Kansas State 35
5. Boise State 34

Kentucky 34
7. Virginia Tech 31
8. Florida 30

UCLA 30
10. Florida State 28

REID RETUNS THREE KICKOFFS FOR 100 YARDS
True freshman Greg Reid returned three kickoffs for 100 yards in
the Seminoles’ season-opener against Miami. He became just the
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fifth true freshman in school history to gain at least 100 yards on
kickoff returns in a game and the first since Craphonso Thorpe ac-
complished the feat twice during his freshman season.

Freshman Record For Kickoff Return Yards In A Game

Rank/Player Yards  Date Opponent
1. Tamarick Vanover 181 Novw. 28, 1992 Florida

2. Craphonso Thorpe 119 Now. 10, 2001 NC State
3. Craphonso Thorpe 117 Sept. 22, 2001 UNC

4. Billy Allen 108 Oct. 24, 1981 LSU

5. Greg Reid 100 Sept. 7, 2009 Miami

General Notes:

MOST WINS 2003-PRESENT

Rk Wins Team

1. 73 Uusc

2. 71 Boise State

3. 68 Oklahoma

4. 67 Texas

5. 66 LSU

6. 65 Ohio State

7. 63 Georgia

8. 62 Florida

9. 61 Utah
61 Virginia Tech

11. 60 West Virginia

12. 59 TCU

13. 58 Boston College
58 Auburn

15. 57 Wisconsin

16. 55 Texas Tech
55 Cal

18. 54 Hawai’i

19. 53 Louisville
53 Missouri

21. 52 Florida State
52 Navy
52 Tulsa

BEST WINNING PCT AWAY FROM HOME SINCE 2003

Rk Pct W-L Team

1. .841 37-7 usC

2. .825 33-7 Texas

3. 784 29-8 LSU

4. 775 319 Boise State

5. 756 31-10 Georgia

6. 714 25-10 Ohio State

7. .684 26-12 West Virginia

8. 675 27-13 TCU

9. .658 25-13 Florida

10. .656 21-11 Auburn

11. .650 26-14 Boston College

12. .649 24-13 Oklahoma

13. .600 24-16 Virginia Tech
.600 24-16 Florida State

15. .595 22-15 Louisville

SEMINOLES STILL STRONG VS. TOP 10

Florida State climbed back into the nation’s conscience - and the na-

tional polls - Saturday with a 54-28 victory at No. 7 Brigham Young.
The Seminoles leaped back into the rankings at No. 18 (AP) and No.
25 (Coaches) with the win, after being bounced from their preseason
No. 18 slot with a 38-34 loss to Miami. FSU has not finished in the
Top 10 since closing 2000 at No. 5, but it has had some success
against Top 10 competition. The Seminoles are 5-3 over their last
seven games against Top 10 opponents, including a 27-17 win at No.
2 Boston College on Now. 3, 2007.

Last 7 vs. Top 10

Date Opponent (rankin Outcome
9/19/09 @ BYU (7) W, 54-28|
11/29/08 Florida (2) L, 45-15

11/3/07 @ Boston College (2) W, 27-17
11/25/06 Florida (4) L, 21-14

1/3/06 Penn State (3) L,26-23 3 OT)#
12/3/05 Virginia Tech (5) W, 27-22*

9/5/05 Miami (9) W, 10-7
10/16/04 Virginia (0) W, 36-3

#- Orange Bowl; * - ACC Championship; ! - ACC record-tying points
vs. Top 10 opponent

RANKED TEAMS BRING OUT THE BEST

Florida State is now 6-11 against Top 10 teams since losing to No.
1 Oklahoma 13-2 on Jan. 3, 2001 in the BCS Orange Bowl national
championship game. The Seminoles, however, have been no push-
overs. Of those defeats, six have been decided by 8 points or fewer,
including a one-point loss at No. 1 Miami (2002), a two-point loss to
No. 10 Miami (2004 Orange Bowl) and a three-point loss to No. 3
Penn State, 26-23 (2006 Orange Bowl) in triple-overtime.

HUDSON: EVERYBODY’S ALL-AMERICAN
Junior left guard Rodney Hudson is well on his way to becoming the

most decorated offensive lineman in Florida State history. After earn-
ing Freshman All-American honors in 2007, Hudson gained some
national attention as a sophomore, after earning first-team All-ACC
honors. Entering his third season as a starter, the Mobile, Ala. native
has been a consensus first-team All-American in the preseason pub-
lications. College Football News rates him as the No. 1 guard in the
country. As a result, Hudson is a candidate for the Lombardi Award,
presented to the nation’s lineman of the year.

PONDER THE SCHOIAR
Redshirt junior quarterback Christian Ponder’s star is rising on the

football field, but his academic prowess is already in the “other-world-
ly” class. After earning his bachelot’s degree in finance (3.72 gpa,
Magna Cum Laude) in the summer of 2008, Ponder began working
on his MBA and will graduate in May. He is currently carrying a 3.72
gpa in the post-graduate program. In a span of 4 2 years Ponder will
have completed his undergraduate and graduate degrees, with a year
of athletic eligibility remaining. A three-time ACC Academic Honor
Roll member, he has been on the Dean’s List at Florida State four
times and posted a 4.0 GPA last fall as a graduate student.

GRADUATES ABOUND

Five current Seminoles have already picked up their degrees from

Florida State, headed by Ponder, one of three players already in a
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graduate school program. Long snapper Zach Aronson and corner-
back Ochuko Jenije earned their undergraduate degrees in sports
management and are now in the international marketing & manage-
ment communications, and higher education graduate programs, re-
spectively. Free safety Jamie Robinson and defensive tackle Kendrick
Stewart are pursuing second bachelor’s degrees after completing un-
dergraduate work in social science and sports management, respec-
tively. All five are projected starters against Brigham Young.

BEAR OF A SCHEDULE
With 11 of 12 opponents on the Seminoles 2009 schedule coming
off bowl appearances last season, FSU’ slate ranks as one of the

toughest in the nation. It features non-conference dates with Jack-
sonville State — an FCS opponent coming off an 8-3 season - BYU,
South Florida and defending national champion Florida. Tack on the
eight Atlantic Coast Conference games and the combined record of
the Seminoles 12 foes is 101-55 — a .657 winning percentage. That’s
more wins by opponents than any other team in the country. Further-
more, FSU’s FBS opponents were 93-49 (.645), which is also the most
of any FCS program in the country.

FROSH COUNT CLIMBS TO 11

Through three games this season, 11 true freshmen have seen action.
First-year ‘Noles Garrett Faircloth, Rodney Smith and Blake Snider
upped the count with appearances against Brigham Young, Eight true
freshmen played against Miami in the season-opener, significantly
fewer than the 22 Seminoles who played in the 2008 opener against
Western Carolina. Still, it was no less of a thrill for Greg Reid, Dustin
Hopkins, Chris Thompson, Lonnie Pryor, Jajuan Harley, Brandon
Jenkins, Willie Haulstead and Jacobbi McDaniel, who made their col-
legiate debuts.

HIGH MARKS FROM THE 4-LETTER NETWORK

The Labor Day night clash between Miami and Florida State, nation-
ally televised on ESPN, drew an amazing overnight rating of 5.6.
That should not be surprising since Miami and FSU are responsible
for drawing the top two regular season ratings games on ESPN in the
network’s history. To give Monday’s game some context, last week-
end’s Oklahoma-BYU game drew a 3.1 overnight mark, just ahead of
Navy-Ohio State (3.0). A year ago in the same television slot, Tennes-
see-UCLA earned a 4.4 share. Of course it didn’t hurt that the ‘Canes
and ‘Noles put on a good show. The 38-34 victory by the Hurricanes
proved to be an Instant Classic and was replayed Tuesday on ESPN
Classic.

FORMER "NOLES NUMBER 31 ON NFL ROSTERS

Florida State continues to be well-represented in the NFL, with 31
former ‘Noles appearing on rosters. The list includes two rookies,
led by Carolina Panthers defensive end and second-round pick Ever-
rete Brown and undrafted free agent long snapper Garrison Sanborn
with Buffalo. At the opposite end of the experience spectrum is 13-
year veteran offensive tackle Walter Jones (Seattle) and 12-year vet-
erans, cornerback Samari Rolle (Baltimore) and offensive tackle Tra
Thomas (Jacksonville). Kicker Sebastian Janikowski (Oakland) and
wide receiver Laveranues Coles (Cincinnati) are 10-year veterans.

2009 SEMINOLE SIDELINES

FSU’s Record In...
SEPLEMDBEL ...t
Octobert....

November...............
December-January..... e
FSU’s Conference Record...

On the road. .
NEULLAL oo
FSU’s vs. Ranked Opponents
At NOME..cutiiitiieiteiectese s
On the road. .
NEULLAL oo
FSU’s Record in Games...
Decided by 1-3 POINLS ...
AT POINLS .ttt s
B-10 POINLS...ereiieiriicriciitcic st
11-19 points ...
20-29 points ...
304 poInts ..
FSU’s Record When Scoring....
10 or fewer points .......cceueenee
11-19 points............
20-29 points ...
30+ POINLS oo
FSU’s Record When Allowing....
10 or fewer points .......ccoewervervens 0
11-19 points ........... .0-0
1-0
1

HO'IAOO

Sbss 4~ O

P

e =1=)

20-29 points ... .
3074 POINLS covviiiiiiic s 0-
FSU’s Record in Games....
Duting the day.....ocniccce s 0
At night........... 2
Scoring first .1
OPPONENL SCOLES FALST.ruiuiiiiiiriiiiiiiiiiiire s 1
Leading after the 1St qUALTET ....cccuiuiiieiiicicicicinccieaes 2-
0
0
1

Trailing after the 1st quarter...
Tied after the 1st quarter ....
Leading at halftime .......... .
Trailing at halftime ......cccccuiinciiininiccc
Tied at halftime.. ..o
Leading after the 3rd quarter..
Trailing after the 3rd quarter ..
Tied after the 3rd quarter....
In overtime.......cccovuvvurunns
Winning the Coin tOSS ...
FSU’s Record With...

100-yard FUSRET ..o s 1-
100-yard receiver ...
300-yard passer......coccueuncnnne
Less than 300-yatds total off .
300-399 yards total offense.....
400-499 yards total offense.....
500+ yards total Offense ..o
Committing fewer turnovers
Committing more turnovers...
Turnovers are equal ................. .
Not cCOMMILHNG & TULNOVEL w.evuiuivieiiiicririiriisssssese s
FSU’s Record When Allowing...

100-yard FUSRET ..o s
100-yard receiver ...
300-yard passer......ccoeucueucnnne
Less than 300-yatds total off .
300-399 yards total offense.....
400-499 yards total offense.
500+ yards total offense
FSU’s Record When Wearing...
Garnet Jersey/Gold Pants
White Jersey/Gold Pants..... .
AL WHIEC. o ssesieas
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FSU Two-Dee

FSU Offense
Richard Goodman 6-0, 190, SR
Jarmon Fortson 6-3, 223, SO
Andrew Datko 6-6, 283, SO
Rhonne Sanderson 6-4, 288, FR

Rodney Hudson
Blake Snider

Ryan McMahon
A.J. Ganguzza

David Spurlock
Brandon Davis

Zebrie Sanders
Garrett Faircloth

Caz Piurowski
Beau Reliford

Christian Ponder
EJ Manuel

Daniel Gard
Ja’Baris Little

Jermaine Thomas
Ty Jones
Chris Thompson

Rod Owens
Bert Reed

6-7,271, SR
6-7, 241, SO
6-3,217,JR
6-4,223, FR
5-10, 212, JR
6-4,226, SO

6-1, 190, SO
5-11, 203,50 —or-
5-8,173, FR

6-0, 183, SR
5-11, 165, SO

Special Teams

Dustin Hopkins
James Esco

Dustin Hopkins
James Esco

Shawn Powell
Kevin Campbell

Zack Aronson
Chris Revell

Shawn Powell
Christian Ponder

Greg Reid
Taiwan Fasterling

Bert Reed
Greg Reid

6-2, 174, FR
6-3,207, SO

>

6-2, 174, FR
6-3,207, SO

>

5.9, 175, FR
5-11, 187, SO

5-11, 165, SO
5-9,175, FR

p vs. USF (tentative)

LE

91  Craig Yarborough
95 Kevin McNeil
DT

90  Moses McCray
93 Everett Dawkins
NT

56 Kendrick Stewart
99 Jacobbi McDaniel
RE

98 Markus White
49 Brandon Jenkins
SLB

36 Dekoda Watson
12 Nigel Carr

MLB

29 Kendall Smith
48 Recardo Wright
WLB

13 Nigel Bradham
44 Maurice Harris
CB

15 Ochuko Jenije

28 Dionte Allen

FS

20 Jamie Robinson
4 Terrance Parks
RV

10 Nick Moody

22 Korey Mangum
CB

21 Patrick Robinson
5 Greg Reid
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FSU Defense

5-10, 188, JR -or-
5-11,172, SO

6-2, 188, SR
6-1, 196 SO
6-2, 228, FR
6-0, 202, SR

5-11, 194, SR
5-9,175, FR



FLORIDA STATE 2009 SCORING DRIVES

Opponent Plays Yards TOP
MIA 13 67 7:03
MIA 9 64 4:28
MIA 6 46 2:51
MIA 7 82 3:05
MIA - e
MIA 7 43 3:00
JAX ST. 2 60 0:31
JAX ST. 9 57 2:16
JAX ST. - e
BYU 11 80 4:55
BYU 17 86 8:19
BYU 3 60 1:07
BYU 12 82 4:49
BYU 2 15 117
BYU - —
BYU 10 70 5:09
BYU 8 21 4:13
BYU 3 13 2:05
UM Jsu BYU
X Goodman  Goodman  Fortson
LT  Datko Datko Datko
LG  Hudson Hudson Hudson
C McMahon McMahon  McMahon
RG  Spurlock Spurlock Spurlock
RT  Sanders Sanders Sanders
TE  Piurowski  Piurowski Piurowski
Z Owens Owens Owens
QB Ponder Ponder Ponder
Y Little (FB)  Gard (FB)  Gard (FB)
TB  Thomas Jones Jones
PK  Hopkins Hopkins Hopkins
DS  Aronson Aronson Aronson
HO  Powell Powell Powell
KO  Hopkins Hopkins Hopkins
P Powell Powell Powell
LE  Yarborough Yarborough Yarborough
NG McCray McCray McCray
NT Stewart Stewart Stewart
RE  White White White
WLB Bradham Bradham Harris
MLB Smith Smith Smith
SIL.B  Watson Watson Watson
LC  Jenije Jenije Jenije
FS ] Robinson J. Robinson J. Robinson
RV Mangum Moody Mangum
RC P Robinson P. Robinson P. Robinson

Result Qtr Time
D 1 04:55
FG 2 02:50
D 3 12:01
D 3 4:57
D 4 11:45
FG 4 4:11
D 1 1:25
D 4 :35
D 4 21
D 1 10:05
D 2 14:25
D 2 8:25
D 2 24
FG 2 :00
D 3 12:52
D 3 5:11
FG 4 10:21
D 4 7:32

How Scored

Piurowski 10 pass

Hopkins 52 FG

Ponder 9 run (kick failed)

Easterling 21 pass

White 31 INT return (2 pt. conversion)
Hopkins 45 FG

Jones 7 run

Jones 1 run (kick failed)

McNeil 33 fumble return (kick failed)
Jones 4 run

Pryor 1 run (kick failed)

Pryor 9 run

Piurowski 5 pass

Hopkins 33 FG

Reid 63 INT return

Ponder 6 run

Hopkins 35 FG

Fortson 16 pass

2009 GAME-BY-GAME STARTS

USF

BC GT

UNC NCST CLEM WF MD
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Ponder
Ponder

Ponder
Ponder
Ponder
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Ponder
Ponder
Ponder
Ponder
Ponder

Ponder
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FSU In NCAA Rankings
Team
Rushing Offense .......cccocvvcuvivicininiane,
Passing Offense......cccccecvivincinicininiann.
Total Offense.....cccccuvivivcivicininiicinicnns
Scoring Offense......ovvcnivicininiane.

Rushing Defense ...
Pass Eff. Defense ..o

Total Defense.....cocnicncniccinicineiaes

Scoring Defense ...,
Net Punting......coevvcvvceicnciinnnn
Punt Returns .....cccvvviivvicnicicn
Kickoff Returns ....cccccvcuviciniiviciniann,
Turnover Margin .......cccocvevivevicininnans
Pass Defense ..o,

Passing Eff. ......

Tackles for Loss...
Sacks Allowed......

Individuals (top 25)

Total Offense ......ccccvunene. C. Ponder (15)
Interceptions......cceevucunccee G. Reid (t-19)
Kickoff Ret..oooereiirierererinnne G. Reid (19)
SACKS vt Watson (t-5)
Tackles-10SS ..oveverererierrnanes Watson (t-10)
ACC Rankings
Team
Scoring Offense......covvirnivicincnicnnns 2
Rushing Offense .......ccocvvivivicininicines 4
Passing Offense ..o 2
Passing Efficiency .......cccccvcivivincinccnnne 5
Total Offense.....ccoeveeevveereeerieiereeneennen 2
Scoring Defense ..., 7
Rushing Defense .......ccocuvicinivicininincnnes 4
Passing Defense......cccocueininciniciniiniann. 12
Pass Eff. Defense...oocovveeeeciniciereennns 11
Total Defense......ocooovveeiverinecceierennns 11
Kickoff Returns ....ccceevevevevierieiererciinnen 9
Punt Returns c.oveeveeeieinieenieceeeeseienns 11
Net Punting.............
Turnover Margin ....
First Downs ............
Opp. First Downs ......ccccccueuneeee.
3rd Down Conv.....ccccevvvevevennene
Opp. 3rd Down Conv........cocuvivuniunicnnns
4th Down Conv. ...cceeveveeveveieisiererennns
Opp. 4th Down Conv.......cccecvecuniunnes
Red Zone Off. ....cooveveieeiieeeene t-4
Red Zone Def.....ooeivvieeiieeiie, 6
Penalties ..o 11
Opp. Penalties......cccccuvivicinicincinicinns 6
Sacks By ..o t-1
Sacks Against ..o 4
Time Of POSS. wovvvveveiiiiecceeeeee 1

Player

Nigel Bradham
Andrew Datko
Taiwan Fasterling
James Esco
Jarmon Fortson
Daniel Gard
Richard Goodman
Antwane Greenlee
Mautrice Harris
Dustin Hopkins
Rodney Hudson
Ochucko Jenije
Ty Jones

Ja’Baris Little
Korey Mangum
Moses McCray
Ryan McMahon
Kevin McNeil
Justin Mincey
Nick Moody

Rod Owens

Caz Piurowski
Christian Ponder
Shawn Powell
Bert Reed

Jamie Robinson
Patrick Robinson
Zebrie Sanders
Kendall Smith
David Sputlock
Kendrick Stewart
Budd Thacker
Jermaine Thomas
Dekoda Watson
Markus White
Craig Yarborough

CAREER STARTS

06 07 08
- ; 12
- - 8
- : 8
- : 1
1 6 -
- - 3
- 10 13
- ; 1
- - 5
- ; 2
- 12 13
- 2 -
- 4 4
- : 2
2 6 9
- : 13
- : 7
- ; 1
5 - 6
- 5 8
- ; 10
- 1 4
- : 8
- 5 9
2 8 10
1 12 7

FSU IN THE ACC YEAR-BY-YEAR

Year
1992 80 (1st)
1993 8-0 (1st)
1994 80 (1st)
1995 7-1 (T1st)
1996 8-0 (1st)
1997 80 (1st)
1998 7-1 (T1st)
1999 80 (1sf)

2000 8-0 (Ist)
2001 6-2 (2nd)
2002 71 (Ist)
2003 71 (Ist)
2004  6-2 (2nd)
2005 6-3 (Ist)*
2006 3-5 (5th)
2007 4-4 (4th)
2008 5-3 (Tlst)
2000 0-1

18th  113-24

* - includes ACC Championship game

ACC (Place) Overall

Final Rank

11-1 2/2
12-1 1/1
10-1-1 4/5
10-2 4/5
11-1 3/3
11-1 3/3
11-2 3/3
12-0 1/1
11-2 5/4
8-4 15/15
9-5 21/23
10-3 11/10
9-3 15/14
8-5 23/23
7-6 NR/NR
7-6 NR/NR
9-4 21/23
2-1 -
162-44-1 12 ACC Titles
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09 Total
2 2
15
8
- 8
1 2
2 2
2 9
- 3
1 1
3 3
3 26
3 3
2 2
1 2
2 7
3 5
2 27
- 2
- 8
1 1
3 5
3 20
3 16
3 10
- 1
3 14
3 16
3 13
3 8
3 11
3 17
- 20
1 1
3 23
3 3
3 3
ACC PIAYER OF
THE WEEK
9/12

Caz Piurowski
Offensive Lineman

9/19
Rodney Hudson
Offensive Lineman

Greg Reid
Defensive Back



2009 FLORIDA STATE FOOTBALL

Numerical Roster

No  Name Pos Hzt. Wt Cl Hometown/High School

1 Alex Jones K 6-0 176 FR Tallahassee, F1./Chiles

3 EJ Manuel QB 6-4 223 r-FR Vitginia Beach, VA /Bayside

3 Justin Bright S 6-0 180 FR Duncan, SC/Bytnes

4 Terrance Parks S 6-1 196 SO Fairburn, GA/Creekside

5 Greg Reid CB 5-9 175 FR Valdosta, GA/Lowndes

6 Ryan Becker QB 5-10 200 FR Davie, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas

6 Gerald Demps S 5-10 190 FR Valdosta, GA /Lowndes

7 Christian Ponder QB 6-3 217 r-JR Colleyville, TX/Colleyville Heritage
8 Taiwan Hasterling WR 5-11 187 -SO Hattiesburg, MS/Oak Grove

8 Chad Colley S 5-11 166 r-SO Gulf Breeze, FL/Gulf Breeze

9 Richard Goodman WR 6-0 191 r-SR Fort Lauderdale, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
9 Kevin Campbell P 6-0 190 r-JR Sarasota, FL./Riverview

10 Nick Moody S 6-2 228 r-FR Wyncote, PA/Roman Catholic

11 Timothy Orange WR 5-10 179 JR Miami, FI./ American

11 Vince Williams LB 6-0 245 SO Davenport, FL/Ridge Community
12 Nigel Carr LB 6-3 230 SO Jacksonville, FL./First Coast

12 Andrew Nowles QB 6-3 218 t-SO Bellair, FI./Takeland

13 Nigel Bradham LB 6-2 235 SO Crawfordville, FL./Wakulla

13 Ashuwa Richardson WR 5-11 187 r-JR Winter Springs, FL/Winter Springs
14 Ricardo Cannon CB 5-10 174 r-JR Sarasota, FL./Sarasota

14 Avis Commack WR 6-4 195 SO Jacksonville, FL./First Coast

15 Ochuko Jenije CB 5-10 188 r-JR Tallahassee, FL./North Florida Christian
15 Ventoure Watkins WR 6-2 169 -SO Wesley Chapel, FL/Whatton

16 Mister Alexander LB 6-2 227 +-JR Aldine, TX/Eisenhower

16 Will Secord QB 6-3 204 FR Frisco, TX/Wakeland

18 Dustin Hopkins K 6-2 174 FR Houston, TX/Clear Lake

19 Josh Gehres WR 6-3 195 FR Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln

20 Jamie Robinson S 6-2 188 r-SR Rock Hill, SC/Northwestern

21 Patrick Robinson CB 5-11 194 SR Miami, FL/Gulliver Prep

22 Korey Mangum CB 6-0 202 r-SR La Matque, TX/La Marque

23 Chris Thompson RB 5-8 173 FR Greenville, FL./Madison County
24 Lonnie Pryor RB 6-1 195 FR Okeechobee, FI./Okeechobee

26 A.J. Alexander CB 5-11 180 r-FR Altoona, PA/Altoona

27 Xavier Rhodes CB 6-2 195 FR Miami, FI./Norland

28 Dionte Allen CB 5-11 172 r-SO Detroit, MI/St. Mary’s

29 Kendall Smith LB 6-1 224 JR Bushnell, FI./South Sumter

30 Jajuan Harley S 6-2 190 FR Tallahassee, FL/Rickards

31 Brian Fixelle RB 5-7 170 JR Hillsdale, NJ/Pascack Valley

32 Sean Tidmus LB 6-1 218 FR Winter Garden, FL./Ocoee

33 Ty Jones RB 5-11 203 SO Tampa, FL/Middleton

34 Ludonir Sebastiany CB 5-9 142 r-SO Bradenton, FI./Southeast

35 Gerald Rogers RB 5-6 145 FR Jacksonville, FL/Robert E. Lee

36 Dekoda Watson LB 6-2 226 SR Aiken, SC/South Aiken

37 Nathan Brazeau FB 5-8 227 SO Brooksville, FI./Central

37 Ed Imeokparia S 6-0 186 r-FR Philadelphia, PA/Blair Academy
38 Darren Edwards CB 5-8 167 -SO Lauderdale Lakes, FL/Blanche Ely
38 Jermaine Thomas RB 6-1 190 SO Jacksonville, FL./First Coast

39 Tavares Pressley RB 6-1 202 t-JR Arcadia, FI./El Camino CC/Desoto
39 Jeff Taccetta S 5-10 188 t-SR Ocala, FL/Trinity

40 Matthew Dunham TE 6-2 255 r-JR Columbus, GA /Pacelli

41 James Esco K 6-3 207 SO Leesburg, GA/Lee County

42 Ronald Britzius LB 6-2 221 FR Orlando, FI./Lutheran

43 Franklin Nicholas DS 5-9 198 FR Tampa, FL/H.B. Plant
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43
44
44
45
46
47
47
48
48
49
51
52
52
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
66
67
69
70
72
73
74
75
76
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

Anthony Porterfield
Maurice Harris
Ricky Yates
Shawn Powell
Vincent Zann
Michael Schill
Jonathan Wallace
Recardo Wright
Daniel Gard
Brandon Jenkins
Aaron Gresham
Bryan Stork
Robert Chambers
A.J. Land

Jamar Jackson
Kendrick Stewart
Brandon Davis
Dan Hicks

Henry Orelus
Ryan McMahon
Blake Snider
Rodney Hudson
A.J. Ganguzza
Jeremiah Thompson
Zack Aronson
Jacob Stanley
Joshua Rodriguez
Andrew Datko
Chris Revell
Antwane Greenlee
Budd Thacker
Rhonne Sanderson
John Prior

Phillip Doumar
Garrett Faircloth
Richard Wint
Zebtie Sanders
Jonathan Johnson
David Spurlock
Jarmon Fortson
Caz Piurowski
Willie Haulstead
Bert Reed
Rodney Smith
Ja’Baris Little
Rod Owens
Cameron Wade
Beau Reliford
Louis Givens
Moses McCray
Craig Yarborough
Daniel Parvin
Everett Dawkins
Justin Mincey
Kevin McNeil
Toshmon Stevens
Demonte McAllister
Markus White
Jacobbi McDaniel

TE
LB
TE

LB

TE
LB
FB
DE
LB
oG
LB
LB
DE
DT
oG
DE
oG

oG
oG

DS
DS

DT
oT
DS

oT
DT
oT
oT
DS

oT
DT
oT
DE
oG
WR
TE

WR
WR
WR
TE

WR
WR
TE

WR
DT
DE
LB

DE
DT
DE
DE
DT
DE
DT

6-4
6-0
6-4
6-5
6-0
6-0
6-7
6-2
5-10
6-2
6-2
6-6
5-8
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-2
6-3
5-10
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-6
6-0
6-6
6-2
6-4
6-6
6-2
6-6
6-2
6-5
6-6
6-5
6-3
6-7
6-3
5-11
6-6
6-4
6-0
6-6
6-7
5-8
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-5
6-2
6-5
6-3
6-4
6-0

203
212
244
217
223
198
240
226
212
240
237
240
235
215
240
271
281
251
292
282
282
285
268
220
218
274
289
283
207
293
276
288
283
211
288
263
288
245
285
223
271
210
165
208
226
183
209
241
170
298
236
218
258
272
257
228
263
261
267

-SO

-SO
-SR

-SR
-SR
-SO
-SO
SO
FR
-SO
SR
r-FR
FR
FR
FR
r-JR
SO
r-FR
SO
SO
SR
FR
-SO
FR
SO
-SR
-SO
SO
-SR
SO
-SO
-SR
r-FR
SR
SR
r-FR
FR
JR
FR

Pensacola, FI./Escambia
Homestead, FI./Homestead

Tallahassee, F1./UCF /North Florida Christian

Rome, GA/Datlington Prep

Ft. Lauderdale, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
Melbourne, F1./Nest Shore
Jacksonville, FL./Lee

Otlando, FL/Dr. Phillips

Lake Worth, FL/Ga. Southern/The Kings Acad.

Tallahassee, FL/Florida High
Mayo, FL/Lafayette

Vero Beach, FL./Vero Beach
Tallahassee, FL/John Paul II

Old Town, FL/Jacksonville/Dixie County
Richmond, VA /Varina

Lakeland, FL./Lakeland

Miami, FI./South Miami

Oxford, MS/Oxford

Belle Glade, FL./Glades Central
Savannah, GA/Datlington Prep
Anniston, AL/Cleburne County
Mobile, AL/B.C Rain

Boca Raton, FL/West Boca Raton
Leesbutg, FL/Leesbutg

Coral Springs, FL/Matjory Stoneman Douglas

Jacksonville, FL/Trinity Christian
Miami, FL/Gulliver Prep

Weston, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
Tallahassee, F1./Chiles

Columbus, GA /Hardaway
Sanford, FL./Seminole

Tampa, FL/Plant

Portsmouth, OH/Portsmouth
Jupitet, FL/Jupiter

Brunswick, GA/Bolles

Winter Springs, FL/Wintet Springs
Dayton, OH/Northmont

Sanford, FL/Lynn University/Seminole HS
Murfreesboro, TN /Riverdale
Hurtsboro, AL/Carver

Land O’ Lakes, FL./Land O’ Lakes
Titusville, FL/Titusville

Panama City, FL/Bay

Miami, FL/Archbishop Cattoll
Tallahassee, F1./Lincoln
Jacksonville, FL/Wolfson

Cairo, GA/Cairo

Coral Springs, FL/Dillard
Jacksonville, FL/Mars Hill

Tampa, FL/Hillsborough
Jacksonville, FL/Baker County
Palm Harbor, FL/University
Spartanburg, SC/Bytnes

Folkston, GA/Chatlton County
Kingsland, GA/Camden County
Pomona Park, FL/Crescent City
Tampa, FL/Alonso

West Palm Beach, FL/John I Leonard
Gteenville, FL./Madison County
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2009 FLORIDA STATE FOOTBALL

Alphabetical Roster
No Name Pos Hzt. Wt Cl Hometown/High School
26 A.J. Alexander CB 5-11 180 r-FR Altoona, PA/Altoona
16 Mister Alexander LB 6-2 227 -JR Aldine, TX/Eisenhower
28 Dionte Allen CB 5-11 172 -SO Detroit, MI/St. Mary’s
65 Zack Aronson DS 6-2 218 r-SR Coral Springs, FL/Matjory Stoneman Douglas
6 Ryan Becker QB 5-10 200 FR Davie, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
13 Nigel Bradham LB 6-2 235 SO Crawfordville, FL./ Wakulla
37 Nathan Brazeau FB 5-8 227 SO Brooksville, FI./Central
3 Justin Bright S 6-0 180 FR Duncan, SC/Bytnes
42 Ronald Britzius LB 6-2 221 FR Orlando, FL./Lutheran
9 Kevin Campbell P 6-0 190 r-JR Sarasota, FL/Riverview
14 Ricardo Cannon CB 5-10 174 r-JR Sarasota, FL./Sarasota
12 Nigel Carr LB 6-3 230 SO Jacksonville, FL./First Coast
52 Robert Chambers LB 5-8 235 -SO Tallahassee, FL/John Paul II
8 Chad Colley S 5-11 166 r-SO Gulf Breeze, FL/Gulf Breeze
14 Avis Commack WR 6-4 195 SO Jacksonville, FL./First Coast
67 Andrew Datko oT 6-6 283 SO Weston, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
57 Brandon Davis oG 6-2 281 r-JR Miami, FL./South Miami
93 Everett Dawkins DE 6-2 258 r-FR Spartanburg, SC/Bytnes
6 Gerald Demps S 5-10 190 FR Valdosta, GA/Lowndes
75 Phillip Doumar DS 6-2 211 FR Jupitet, FL/Jupiter
40 Matthew Dunham TE 6-2 255 r-JR Columbus, GA /Pacelli
8 Taiwan Hasterling WR 5-11 187 -SO Hattiesburg, MS/Oak Grove
38 Darren Edwards CB 5-8 167 -SO Lauderdale Lakes, FL/Blanche Ely
41 James Esco K 6-3 207 SO Leesburg, GA/Lee County
76 Garrett Faircloth oT 6-6 288 FR Brunswick, GA/Bolles
31 Brian Fixelle RB 5-7 170 JR Hillsdale, NJ/Pascack Valley
80 Jarmon Fortson WR 6-3 223 SO Hurtsboro, AL/Catvet
63 A.J. Ganguzza C 6-3 268 -SO Boca Raton, FL./West Boca Raton
48 Daniel Gard FB 5-10 212 r-JR Lake Worth, FL/The Kings Academy
19 Josh Gehres WR 6-3 195 FR Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln
89 Louis Givens WR 5-8 170 r-SR Jacksonville, FL./Mars Hill/Wolfson
9 Richard Goodman WR 6-0 191 r-SR Fort Lauderdale, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
70 Antwane Greenlee oT 6-6 293 -SO Columbus, GA/Hardaway
51 Aaron Gresham LB 6-2 237 -SO Mayo, FL/Lafayette
30 Jajuan Harley S 6-2 190 FR Tallahassee, FL/Rickards
44 Maurice Harris LB 6-0 212 r-SO Homestead, FL./Homestead
82 Willie Haulstead WR 6-3 210 FR Titusville, FL./Titusville
58 Dan Hicks DE 6-4 251 FR Oxford, MS/Oxford
18 Dustin Hopkins K 6-2 174 FR Houston, TX/Clear Lake
62 Rodney Hudson oG 6-2 285 JR Mobile, AL/B.C Rain
37 Ed Imeokparia S 6-0 186 r-FR Philadelphia, PA/Blair Academy
55 Jamar Jackson DE 6-4 240 -SO Richmond, VA/Varina
15 Ochuko Jenije CB 5-10 188 r-JR Tallahassee, FI./North Florida Christian
49 Brandon Jenkins DE 6-2 240 FR Tallahassee, FL/Florida High
78 Jonathan Johnson DE 6-6 245 r-FR Sanford, FL/Lynn University/Seminole HS
1 Alex Jones K 6-0 176 FR Tallahassee, F1./Chiles
33 Ty Jones RB 5-11 203 SO Tampa, FL./ Middleton
54 AJ. Land LB 6-2 215 JR Old Town, FL/Jacksonville/Dixie County
85 Ja’Baris Little TE 6-4 226 SO Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln
22 Korey Mangum CB 6-0 202 r-SR La Matque, TX/La Marque
3 EJ Manuel QB 6-4 223 r-FR Vitginia Beach, VA /Bayside
97 Demonte McAllister DT 6-3 263 FR Tampa, FL/Alonso
90 Moses McCray DT 6-2 298 SO Tampa, FL/Hillsborough
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99
60
95
94
10
43
12
11
59
86

92
81

43
45
39
74
24
83

88
69
27
13
20
21
66
35
77
73
47
34
16
29
84
61
79
66
96
56
52
39
72
38
23
64
32
87
47
15
36
98
11
76
48
91
44
46

Jacobbi McDaniel DT 6-0 267 FR Gteenville, FL./Madison County
Ryan McMahon C 6-3 282 r-JR Savannah, GA/Datlington Prep
Kevin McNeil DE 6-2 257 SR Kingsland, GA/Camden County
Justin Mincey DT 6-5 272 SR Folkston, GA/Chatlton County
Nick Moody S 6-2 228 r-FR Wyncote, PA/Roman Catholic
Franklin Nicholas DS 5-9 198 FR Tampa, FL/H.B. Plant

Andrew Nowles QB 6-3 218 r-SO Bellair, FI./TLakeland

Timothy Orange WR 5-10 179 JR Miami, FL./ American

Henry Orelus oG 6-2 292 FR Belle Glade, FL./Glades Central
Rod Owens WR 6-0 183 r-SR Jacksonville, FL./Wolfson

Terrance Parks S 6-1 196 SO Fairburn, GA/Creekside

Daniel Parvin LB 6-0 218 r-SR Palm Harbor, FL/University

Caz Piurowski TE 6-7 271 SR Land O’ Lakes, FI./Land O’ Lakes
Christian Ponder QB 6-3 217 r-JR Colleyville, TX/Colleyville Heritage
Anthony Porterfield TE 6-4 203 FR Pensacola, FL./Escambia

Shawn Powell P 6-5 217 SO Rome, GA/Datlington Prep
Tavares Pressley RB 6-1 202 r-JR Arcadia, FL./El Camino CC/Desoto
John Prior oT 6-6 283 R Portsmouth, OH/Portsmouth
Lonnie Pryor RB 6-1 195 FR Okeechobee, FL/Okeechobee
Bert Reed WR 5-11 165 r-SO Panama City, FL/Bay

Greg Reid CB 5-9 175 FR Valdosta, GA/Lowndes

Beau Reliford TE 6-7 241 SO Coral Springs, FL./Dillard

Chris Revell DS 6-0 207 FR Tallahassee, FL./Chiles

Xavier Rhodes CB 6-2 195 FR Miami, FL./Norland

Ashuwa Richardson WR 5-11 187 r-JR Winter Springs, FL/Wintet Springs
Jamie Robinson S 6-2 188 r-SR Rock Hill, SC/Northwestern
Patrick Robinson CB 5-11 194 SR Miami, FL/Gulliver Prep

Joshua Rodriguez DT 6-1 289 r-SO Miami, FL/Gulliver Prep

Gerald Rogers RB 5-6 145 FR Jacksonville, FL/Robert E. Lee
Zebrie Sanders oT 6-5 288 SO Dayton, OH/Northmont

Rhonne Sanderson oT 6-4 288 r-FR Tampa, FL/Plant

Michael Schill S 6-0 198 r-JR Melbourne, FL/Nest Shore
Ludonir Sebastiany CB 5-9 142 -SO Bradenton, FL./Southeast

Will Secord QB 6-3 204 R Frisco, TX/Wakeland

Kendall Smith LB 6-1 224 JR Bushnell, FL./South Sumter
Rodney Smith WR 6-6 208 FR Miami, FL/Archbishop Catroll
Blake Snider oG 6-4 282 FR Anniston, AL/Cleburne County
David Spurlock oG 6-5 285 SO Mutfreesboro, TN/Riverdale
Jacob Stanley C 6-2 274 -SO Jacksonville, FL/Trinity Christian
Toshmon Stevens DE 6-5 228 r-FR Pomona Park, FL./Crescent City
Kendrick Stewart DT 6-2 271 -SR Lakeland, FL./Lakeland

Bryan Stork oG 6-6 240 FR Vero Beach, FL/Vero Beach

Jeff Taccetta S 5-10 188 r-SR Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic

Budd Thacker DT 6-2 276 SR Sanford, FL./Seminole

Jermaine Thomas RB 6-1 190 SO Jacksonville, FL./First Coast

Chris Thompson RB 5-8 173 FR Greenville, F1./Madison County
Jeremiah Thompson DS 5-10 220 r-SR Leesburg, FL/Leesbutg

Sean Tidmus LB 6-1 218 FR Winter Garden, FL./Ocoee
Cameron Wade WR 6-6 209 -SO Cairo, GA/Cairo

Jonathan Wallace TE 6-7 240 FR Jacksonville, FL./Lee

Ventoure Watkins WR 6-2 169 r-SO Wesley Chapel, FL/Whatton
Dekoda Watson LB 6-2 226 SR Aiken, SC/South Aiken

Markus White DE 6-4 261 JR West Palm Beach, FL/John I Leonatrd
Vince Williams LB 6-0 245 SO Davenport, FL/Ridge Community
Richard Wint DT 6-2 263 r-JR Winter Springs, FL/Winter Springs
Recardo Wright LB 6-2 226 SR Orlando, FL./Dr. Phillips

Craig Yarborough DE 6-2 236 -SO Jacksonville, FL./Baker County
Ricky Yates TE 6-4 244 -JR Tallahassee, FL./UCF/Notth Florida Christian
Vincent Zann LB 6-0 223 -SO Ft. Lauderdale, FL/St. Thomas Aquinas
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The Last Time

FLORIDA STATE...

RUSHING

Had 400 or more yards: vs. Wake Forest, 1995 (401)
Had 300-399 yards: at BYU, 2009 (313)
Had 200-299 yards: vs. Clemson, 2008 (266)

Had 51-100 yatds:
Had 11-50 yatds:

vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (78)
at Wake Forest, 2007 (47)

Had FEWER than 10 yards: at Miami, 2006 (1)
Had 70 or more rush attempts: vs. Western Carolina, 1985 (72)
Had 60-69 rush attempts: vs. Virginia, 2002 (60)
Had 50-59 rush attemps:. at Miami, 2008 (54)
Had six rush TDs:. vs. Maryland, 1992
Had five rush TDs:. vs. W. Carolina, 2008
Had two or more players with 100 rush yards in a game: .....cccccccccvecrvcscciiii vs. Rice, 2006
Lorenzo Booker (13-115); Antone Smith (12-137)
Had two players with 150 or more rush yards in a game: ................. vs. Notre Dame 1995;
Rock Preston (165), Warrick Dunn (163)

PASSING

Had 500 or more yards passing:
Had 400-499 yards passing
Had 300-399 yards passing:
Had 200-299 yards passing:
Had 76-125 yards passing:
Had LESS than 75 yards passing:
Had 40 or more pass attempts:.
Had 30-39 attempts:.
Attemped 20 or fewer passes

vs. Clemson, 2000 (521)
vs. Citadel, 2005 (485)
vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (324)
vs. Miami, 2009 (294)
vs. Colorado (JAX), 2008 (119)
vs. Miami, 2005 (74)
vs. Miami, 2009 (41)
vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (35)
Virginia Tech, 2008 (19)
vs. Duke, 2006 (35)
at BYU, 2009 (21)

Had 30 or more pass completions:
Had 20-29 pass completions:

Had FEWER than 10 pass completions: at Colorado, 2007 (8)
Had five passing TDs: at Duke, 2006
Had four passing TDs: vs. UTC, 2008
Had three passing TDs: vs. UAB, 2007
Had zero passing TDs:. vs. Jacksonville State, 2009

at South Carolina, 1984
vs. N.C. State, 1998
vs. Wake Forest, 2008
vs. Wake Forest, 2006
vs. Florida, 2008
at BYU, 2009

Had seven passes intercepted:
Had six passes intercepted:
Had five passes intercepted:

Had four passes intercepted:

Had three passes intercepted:

Did not throw an interception:

RECEIVING

Had one player with 100 yards receiving in a game:........ V. Tech, 2008 (Greg Carr, 3-100)
Had two players with 100 yards receiving in a game:.............cccceeeooo.. at Wake Forest, 2007
(Parker 113, Carr 108)
Had three players with 100 yards receiving in a game:...........ccccccceee vs. The Citadel, 2005
(Davis 125, Fagg, 113, Carr 104)

COMBINATION OFFENSE

Had one 300-yard passer and one 100-yard rusher in a game:..........ccoevvvcce. vs. Duke 2007,
Drew Weatherford (339 pass), Antone Smith (146 rush)
Had (1) 100-yd receiver and (1) 100-yd rusher in a game:.........cccococc. vs. Kentucky 2007,
Antone Smith (156 rush), Preston Parker (105 receive)

TOTAL OFFENSE

Had 550 or more yards total offense:. )
Had 500-549 yards total offense:. at BYU, 2009 (512)
Had 450-499 yards total offense: vs. UTC, 2008 (494)
Had 400-449 yards total offense:..........cwvveevceeecceccreereeneees vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (402)
Had 151-200 yards total offense: vs. Wake Forest, 2006 (139)

vs. WCU, 2008 (561

Had LESS than 150 yatds total offense:........eveevereeesssnenns vs. Wake Forest, 2006 (139)
at Miami, 2008 (85)
at BYU, 2009 (77)
vs. W. Michigan 2006 (51)

Had 85 or more plays:
Had 75-84 plays:
Had FEWER than 55 plays:

SCORING

Scored 60 or more points: vs. W. Carolina, 2008 (69)
Scored 50-59 points:. at BYU, 2009 (54)
Scored 40-49 points: vs. Wisconsin, 2008 (42

)
vs. Miami, 2009 (34)
Never
vs. Florida (Sugar Bowl), 1996 (52)
vs. Florida, 2008 (45)
vs. Miami, 2009 (38)
at Miami, 1976, (47)
at Virginia Tech, 1974 (35)
vs. Miami (2009)
vs. Florida, 2008 (30)

Scored 30-39 points:
Allowed 60 or more points:
Allowed 50-59 points:
Allowed 40-49 points:
Allowed 30-39 points:
FSU lost by 45 or more points:
FSU lost by 35-44 points:.
Scored On First Drive Of Game:
FSU lost by 30 or more points:
FSU lost by 20 or more points: vs. Wake Forest, 2006 (30)
Wias held scoreless: vs. Wake Forest, 2006 (30-0)
Wias held scoreless in Doak Campbell: .......ocoovcccciiicivveennrissiis vs. Wake Forest, 2006 (30-0)
vs. Miami, 1988 (31-0)

vs. WCU, 2008 (69-0)
Held opponent scoreless at Doak Campbell: ..........occccccccvvvvrrrsssicneeee. V5. WCU, 2008 (69-0)
Held opponent scoreless on the 10ad: ........ccccccvvvvvenreesssciiiiins at Notre Dame, 2003 (37-0)

Was held scoreless on the road:

Held opponent scoreless:

Held opp. scoreless at neutral Site: ...........oooocccciivveee Kansas, (Meadowlands) 1993, (42-0)
Held opponent without a touchdown: at Maryland, 2008
Held two opponents scoreless in one season: 2003
Held three opponents scoreless in one season: 1993
Held four opponents scoreless in one season: 1993
Held five opponents scoreless in one season: Never

Held an ACC opponent scoreless: vs. Virginia, 2006 (33-0)

Held two ACC opponents scoreless: 1993
Held three ACC opponents scoreless: 1993
Held four ACC opponents scoreless: Never
Scored a two-point CONVELSION: ...u..uvvveeeeessscciinnnnenen vs. Miami, 2009 (Ponder to Goodman)
TURNOVERS

Committed NINE tULNOVELS uuuuuwvuvwwvuvvvvvsseeneeseesennennns at South Carolina, 1984 (7 Int., 2 Fum.)

Never
vs. Wake Forest, 2008 (5 Int., 2 Fum.)
at N.C. State, 1998 (6 Int.)
vs. Miami, 2006 (3 Fum., 2 Int.)
at Wake Forest, 2007 (2 Int., 2 Fum.)

Committed eight turnovers:.

Committed SEVEN tULNOVELS:. .uurvvveerrvreerieersressssseens
Committed six turnovets:

Committed five turnovers:.

Committed fout turnovers:

Lost five or mote fumbles: Never
Lost four or more fumbles:. Never
Lost three or more fumbles: vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (3)
Did not commit a turnover: at BYU, 2009
Did not commit a turnover in CONSEC. GAMES:.vvvvrrrrrsssvvevvvvseers NC St and Va Tech (2008)
Lost a game in which they didn’t commit a turnover......ccccccvvvveerrssscciiivvenn Florida (2007)
Recorded five of mote takeaways: ............wwwwwvvvvvvvvvesevsennns at BYU, 2009 (3 INT, 2 Fumbles)
Returned two or more interceptions for TDS: w...vvceeevevecccciivvveceeessssiiins vs. Michigan, 1991
Returned an interception for a TD:. cocovvvcccicvvvvnnecrnns at BYU, 2009 (Greg Reid, 63 yards)
Returned a fumble for a TD.......... vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (Kevin McNeil, 33 yards)
Two Players Returned a Fumble for a TD in a game:.....ccccoccvveeeecssscciins Wisconsin, 2008

(Derek Nicholson and Dekoda Watson)

DEFENSE

Held opponent to 0 or fewer rushing yards:...........cooooocccciviiivrrernns at Colorado, 2007 (-27)
Held opponent to 1-10 rushing yards: vs. Duke, 2007 (9)
Held opponent to 11-50 rushing yards: vs. UTC, 2008 (29)

Held opponent to 51-100 passing yards:.....ccccceeeeevcccsiiiiivveeens at Georgia Tech, 2008 (55)
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Held opponent to 50 or fewer passing yards:.........cccccncensccccnnenes vs. USC, 1999 (23)
Held opponent to 201-300 yds total offense: .........vvvevivevvvnnee at Maryland, 2008 (252)
Held opponent to 151-200 yds total offense: ........vvivvvvvvvccevnceenns vs. UTC, 2008 (164)
Held opponent to 101-150 yds total offense at Miami, 2006 (134)
Held opponent to 100 or fewer yds total offense:..........vcvevvcceeveces vs Citadel, 2005 (91)

Intercepted five or more passes:
Intercepted four or mote passes:
Intercepted three or more passes:

vs. Wake Forest, 1997 (5)
vs. Maryland, 1999 (4)
at BYU, 2009 (3)

Scored a safety:. vs. Colorado (JAX), 2008
Scoted two or more safeties: vs. Central Florida, 1995
Scored on a blocked FG ....ouuvvvivvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns vs. Clemson, 2006 (Tony Carter 69 yards)

Recorded 10 or more sacks:. vs. Wake Forest, 1997 (11)
vs. Miami, 2005 (9)
vs. Miami, 2005 (9)
vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (7)
at Maryland, 2008 (6)
Held opponent to 10 or fewer first downs: ......uvvvvvvvvvvvvveesevsevnnens vs. Chattanooga, 2008 (7)

Broke up 10 more passes: at Miami, 2008 (13)

Recorded nine or more sacks:
Recorded eight or more sacks:
Recorded seven or more sacks:

Recorded six or mote sacks:

SPECIAL TEAMS

Returned a punt for a TD:..oovvvvvvvvvvviiiiiiiviiiiiiiininns vs. W. Carolina, 2008 (T. Carter 68 yards)

Returned at least two punts for TDs in a 5€asom:. ......vwvvvvvcvecevcecencees Willie Reid, 2005 (3)
vs. Va Tech, Maryland, Penn State

Returned a blocked punt for a TD.............. vs. UCLA, 2006 (Lawrence Timmons, 25 yds)

Blocked A Punt For A Safety: vs. Colorado (JAX), 2008

Returned a kickoff for a TD:oovvvvvvveeeenvssneccceenenns vs. Colorado, 2008 (Michael Garvin-94)

Blocked one punt:
Blocked two punts:

vs. Colorado, 2008 (Dakoda Watson)
vs. NC State, 2005 (Houllis, Church)

Blocked three punts: Never
Punted 10 or more times: at NC State, 2004 (11)
Punted Once:. at BYU, 2009
Blocked a field goal: vs. Clemson, 2006 (Patrick Robinson)
Blocked two field goals: at Duke, 2003 (BJ. Ward)

Blocked a FG and returned for a TD: ...vccvvvvvvvvrnnnnns vs. Clemson, 2006 (T. Carter 69 yds)

Had a field goal blocked: Gary Cismesia at Maryland, 2006
Had a field goal blocked and returned for a TD...............ccccceeuueeeeeee.. G. Cismesia at UE, ‘05
Blocked a PAT kick: at Duke, 2006 (Lawrence Timmons)
Scored on a blocked PAT attempt:.......cccuwvvvvvvvvvvvssvssssssnnns at Duke, 2006 (Pattick Robinson)
Missed a kicking PAT: at BYU, 2009 (1)
Had a kicking PAT blocked: vs. Florida, 2008 (Graham Gano)
Had a punt blocked vs. Kentucky, 2007 (Graham Gano)

Recovered an on-side kick: vs. Notte Dame, 2002 (twice)

vs. Maryland (1992)

Did not record a punt:

MISCELLANEOUS

Had 30 or more first downs:
Had 20-29 first downs:.
Had FEWER than 10 first downs:
Had 20 or more penalties:

Had 15-19 penalties:
Had 10-14 penalties:
Had 150 or more yards in penalties:
Had 100-149 yards in penalties:
Had less than 25 yatds in penalties:
Had 35 minutes or mote possession time: at BYU, 2009 (39:51)
Wias involved in a tie game vs. Florida, 1994 (31-31)
Was involved in an overtime game:. ......uuwweeevvvvvvssssssssenes vs. Penn State (Orange Bowl), ‘06
Scoring Drive of 20 or more plays: vs. Notre Dame, 2002 (20)
Scoring Drive of 15 or more plays: at BYU, 2009 (17)

. vs. Duke, 2007 (30)
at BYU, 2009 (27)
at Clemson, 2007 (8)
vs. Duke, 1997 (20)
vs. W, Virginia 2005 (17)
at Miami, 2008 (12)
vs. W. Virginia 2005 (174)
vs. Colorado (JAX), 2008 (110)
at BYU, 2009 (24)

THE LAST TIME A FLORIDA STATE PLAYER...

RUSHING
Rushed 35 or more times:
Rushed 30-34 times:

Never

Greg Jones at Miami, 2002 (31)
Rushed 25-29 times: Antone Smith at Miami, 2008 (27)
Rushed 20-24 times: Antone Smith at NC State, 2008 (20)
Rushed for 300 of Mote yards:.........wwwwwwewevvvvvvrernnnns Greg Allen vs. W. Carolina, 1981 (322)
Rushed for 200-299 yards:. Sammie Smith vs. Tulane, 1988 (212)
Rushed for 175-199 yards: . Leon Washington vs. W. Va., 2005 (195)
Rushed for 150-174 yards ..Antone Smith vs. Colo (JAX), 2008 (25-154)
Rushed for 125-149 yards: .......cccccccccvrvvvenninnnnnns Jermaine Thomas at GT, 2008 (9-130)
Rushed for 100-124 yards: Ty Jones at BYU, 2009 (12-108)

QB rushed for 100 of mote yards: ...........wwwvvvvevsvenns Christian Ponder at UM, 2008 (144)
QB rushed for 60-99 yards: Christian Ponder at BYU, 2009 (77)
QB rushed for a TD of 50+ yards:........wvvvevevvenenns D. Richardson (55), vs. UTC (2008)
Four Rushing TDs: Antone Smith at Miami, 2008
Three Rushing TDs: Antone Smith vs. Colorado, 2008
Two Rushing TDs:. Lonnie Pryor at BYU, 2009 (2)

....... D. Richardson & J. Thomas vs. WCU, 2008 (2)

Antone Smith at Duke, 2006 (80)
Jermaine Thomas at GT, 2008 (62)
D’Vontrey Richardson vs. UTC, 2008 (55)

Had a run of 80 yards or more:...
Had a run of 60-79 yards:.
Had a run of 50-59 yards: ........

PASSING
Passed for 400 or more yards:..
Passed for 300-399 yards:
Passed for 200-299 yards: ....
Attempted 45 ot more passes: .
Attempted 35-44 passes:.......
Completed 40 or more passes:.....
Completed 30-39 passes:

Threw five TD passes:
Threw four TD passes:
Threw six interceptions:

Chris Weinke vs. Clemson, 2000 (521
.Christian Ponder vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (324
........... Christian Ponder vs. Miami, 2009 (294
... Drew Weatherford vs. Kentucky, 2007 (48
... Christian Ponder vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (35
.......... Drew Weatherford vs. Penn St., 2006 (43
Christian Ponder at NC State, 2008 (35)
Chris Rix vs. Maryland, 2001
Drew Weatherford at Duke, 2006
Chris Wienke at NC State, 1998
Threw four interceptions: Chris Rix vs. Miami, 2001
Threw three interceptions: Christian Ponder vs. Wake Forest, 2008
Completed a pass of 80 yards or more:..... C. Weinke to S. Minnis vs. Clemson, 2000 (98)
Completed a pass of 70-79 yards: X. Lee to D. Fagg vs. Alabama (JAX), 2007 (70)
Completed a pass of 50-69 yards: ...... C. Ponder to Caz Piurowski vs. Jax State, 2009 (53)
Passed For 3 TDs In A Half: ...... Christian Ponder vs. UTC, First Half (2008)
....................... Christian Ponder at BYU, 2009

= =

e

2 2

RECEIVING
Caught 15 or more passes:...
Caught 10-14 passes:

Ron Sellers vs. South Carolina, 1968 (16)
Richard Goodman vs. Duke, 2007 (11)
at BYU, 2009
Craphonso Thorpe at Notre Dame, 2003 (217)
Chauncey Stovall vs. Florida, 2004 (181)
Chauncey Stovall vs. Florida, 2004 (181)
.............. Greg Carr vs. Virginia Tech, 2008 (100)
Greg Carr at Duke, 2006
C. Surtency vs. UTC, 2008
Richard Goodman vs. Miami, 2009

9 Different Receivers caught a pass:

Had 175-199 yatds receiving:
Had 150-174 yards receiving
Had 100-149 yards receiving: ..
Caught three TDs:
Caught two TDs:
Caught a 2 pt. conversion:

TOTAL OFFENSE

Had 500 or more yards: Chris Weinke vs. Clemson, 2000 (509)
Had 400-499 yards: ..........evevennes L. Washington vs. W. Virginia; Gator Bowl 2005 (458)
QB had 100 yards both passing and rushing................... Christian Ponder vs. Miami 2008

(144 rushing, 159 passing)

SCORING
Accounted for four or more TDs: . ...Antone Smith at Miami, 2008 (4 rush)
Accounted for three TDS:. w.ouuuuuvuuvuuuiiiininnnns Christian Ponder at BYU, 2009 (2 pass, 1 rush)

FLORIDA STATE

2009 Seminole Football [ZXeFA



Scoted fout of Mote TDS: vvvvvvveeeerrvescecccerrrriinennns Antone Smith at Miami, 2008 (4 rush)
Scored three TDs: Antone Smith vs. Colorado, 2008 (3 rush)
Scored two TDs: Lonnie Pryor at BYU, 2009 (2 rush)
DEFENSE

Intercepted three or mote Passes: ....uuwwwwvveveveeennns Mario Edwards vs. Wake Forest, 1998 (3)
Intercepted two passes: Tony Carter at Miami, 2008
Five consecutive games with an int. ....eceeeeeerecssnererees Terrell Buckley (11/2/91-1/1/92)

Patrick Robinson (10/6/07-11/3/07)
Ron Wallace vs. Wichita St., 1969 (3)
Datyl Bush vs. N. Carolina, 1997 (5)
Recorded four sacks: Alonzo Jackson at Louisville, 2002
Recorded three sacks:. ...ooccerrvevvvveeeernnnnne Dekoda Watson vs. Jacksonville State (3.5), 2009
Recorded three sacks in three games in a season........... Everette Brown vs. Virginia Tech,
vs. Clemson, and at Maryland, 2008
Everette Brown vs. Chattanooga, 2008
AJ. Nicholson at BC, 2005 (19)

Recovered three or more fumbles:...............

Recorded five or mote sacks: ..o.vvurrrvvrrrnnnn.

Recorded two sacks:
Recorded 15 or more tackles:

Recorded 10-14 tackles:........uuvvnnes Nick Moody and Kendall Smith vs. Jax State, 2009 (10)
Returned a fumble for a TD:......uvvueee Kevin McNeil vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (33 yards)
Two Players Returned a fumble for a TD in a game:......uuvveeeevvevveennnns Derek Nicholson and

Dekoda Watson vs. Wisconsin, 2008

Returned a INT for a TD: Greg Reid at BYU, 2009 (63 yds)
DT Returned a INT for 2 TD: .ooouvvvvcccrcrrvrvrinnnnns Markus White vs. Miami, 2009 (31 yds)
Recorded 4 TFL i @ game: ..o.uuuvevevvvvvvvsssesievseninninnns Everette Brown at Maryland, 2008 (4.5)
SPECIAL TEAMS

Scored 13 ot mote points Kicking:........wvvvvmvvssssssnnnns Dustin Hopkins at BYU, 2009 (13)
Kicked five FGs: Gary Cismesia vs. Miami, 2007
Kicked four FGs: Graham Gano at NC State, 2008
Kicked two FGs of 50 or mote yds: ... Derek Schmidt vs. Memphis, 1985 (51, 51)
Kicked one FG of 50-59 yards: .......uwwuvevevvvvereeenninnns Graham Gano vs. Clemson, 2008 (52)

Kicked a 60 yard field goal:
Had a 50+ yard FG in five straight games:

Gary Cismesia at Florida, 2007 (60)
Graham Gano, 2008

Kicked 15 consecutive FG: Graham Gano, 2008 (18)
Had a punt of 70 or more yards: Sean Liss at Miami, 1996 (76)
Had a punt of 60-69 yards: ... Shawn Powell vs. Jacksonville State, 2009 (64)
Had three punts over 50 yards:. .......emevmevevvsvssssinnnns Shawn Powell vs. Wake Forest, 2008
Punted nine of MOTE HMES: ceevvvrvvvvvveeeesmrrmenncrerrrrrrreeeens Graham Gano at Clemson, 2007 (9)
Had 3 punts downed inside the opponent’s five:........ Graham Gano vs. Wisconsin, 2008

....Dekoda Watson vs. Wisconsin, 2008 (3)
......... Leon Bright vs. Va. Tech, 1974 (184)
Greg Reid vs. Miami, 2009 (100)
.. Willie Reid at NC State, 2004 (108 on 6)
Dekoda Watson, vs. Colorado (JAX), 2008

Totaled 100 or more punt return yards: ...

Blocked a punt:

Blocked two punts:. ... Dexter Jackson vs. UNC, 1996; Ron Hester vs. B.C., 1980;

Kelvin Smith vs. So. Miss, 1987;Jim Arnold vs. Troy St., 1950
Blocked three punts: Never
Blocked a field goal: Kevin McNeil vs. Jacksonville State, 2009
Blocked a field goal and ret. for TD: .......couvvuennns Tony Carter vs. Clemson, 2006 (69 yards)
Blocked a PAT kick: Lawtence Timmons at Duke, 2006
Returned a blocked PAT for 2 points: ........cwwwvevvvsvsssssssssnns Patrick Robinson at Duke, 2006

Returned a kickoff for TD. M.R. Garvin vs. Colorado, 2008 (94)

Returned a punt for a TD. ... Tony Carter vs. WCU, 2008 (68 yards)
Returned two punts for a TD in a season: Willie Reid, 2005 (2)
Returned a punt for first score of game:.....wvwvvvvvvvvvvvsssssssnnns Tony Carter vs. WCU, (2008)

Returned a punt for first score of season:. ...........cccuuveueei.. Tony Carter vs. WCU, (2008)
Blocked a punt for a safety: .........cccccvvvveeenrs Dekoda Watson vs. Colorado, (2008)
Had three punts downed inside the five:. ... Graham Gano vs. Wisconsin, (2008)

THE LAST TIME AN OPPOSING PLAYER...

RUSHING
Rushed 40 or more times:

not since 1985

Rushed 30-39 times:

Rushed 25-29 times:

Rushed for 300 yards or more:.
Rushed for 200-299 yatds:.............
Rushed for 150-199 yards:

Rushed for 100-149 yards:

Rushed for three TDs:

Tiki Barber, Virginia, 1995 (31)
PJ Hill, Wisconsin, 2008 (140)
.Sam Dejarnette, So. Miss., 1982 (304)
Sam Dejarnette, So. Miss., 1982 (304)
Rafael Little, Kentucky, 2007 (154)
PJ. Hill, Wisconsin, 2008 (140)

Fred Taylot, Florida, 1997

Rushed for two TDs:

Tim Tebow, Flotida, 2007

Had a run of 80 or more yards:...
Had a run of 70-79 yards:.

Had a run of 60-69 yards:.

Had a run of 50-59 yards:

PASSING
Passed for 500 or more yards:..
Passed for 400-499 yards: .............
Passed for 300-399 yards:

Passed for 200-299 yards: .............
Attempted 60 ot more passes: .....
Attempted 50-59 passes:

Josh Adams, Wake Forest, 2007 (83)
Re’quan Boyette, Duke, 2006 (78)
Chris Rainey, Florida, 2008 (62)
A. Brown, NC State, 2006 (65)

Jeff Van Raaphorst, Ariz. St., 1984 (532)
Matt Ryan, Boston College, 2007 (415)

Max Hall, BYU, 2009 (306)

... Ryan Petrillous, Jacksonville State, 2009 (213)
Scott Milanovich, Maryland, 1995 (62)
Andre’ Woodson, Kentucky, 2007 (50)

THE LAST TIME AN OPPOSING TEAM...

RUSHING
Had 400 or more yards rushing:.

Auburn, 1985 (413)

Had 300-399 yards rushing:

Florida, 2008 (317)

Had 200-299 yards rushing:

Wisconsin, 2008 (201)

Had 26-100 yards rushing:

Clemson, 2008 (79)

Had 11-25 yards rushing:

Troy, 2006 (24

Had 1-10 yards rushing:

)
Duke, 2007 (9)

Had FEWER than 0 yards rushing:

Colorado, 2007 (-27)

Had 50 or more rushing attempts:

Virginia Tech, 2007 (54)

Had five rushing TDs: Auburn, 1985
Had four rushing TDs: Georgia Tech, 2008
Had a player with 100 yards rushing in a game: Wisconsin, 2008
Had two players with 100 yards rushing in a game: Never

PASSING
Had 400 or more yards passing:

Had 300-399 yards passing:

Boston College, 2007 (415)
BYU, 2009 (365)

Had 200-299 yards passing:

Clemson, 2008 (237)

Had FEWER than 100 yards passing:

Georgia Tech, 2008 (55)

Had 60 or more pass attempts:

Maryland, 1995 (62

Had 50-59 pass attempts:

)
Kentucky, 2007 (50)

Completed 30 or more passes:

Colorado, 2007 (34)

Had five passing TDs: NC State, 1997
Had four passing TDs: Kentucky, 2007
Had three passing TDs: BYU, 2009
RECEIVING

Had 10 players catch a pass:

............................. BYU, 2009 (111)

Wake Forest, 2008

Had nine players catch a pass:

BYU, 2009

TOTAL OFFENSE
Had 600 or more yards total offense:

Arizona State, 1984 (651)

Had 500-599 yards total offense:

Florida, 2008 (502

Had 400-499 yards total offense:

BYU, 2009 (473

Had 300-399 yards total offense:

Had 201-300 yards total offense:

)
)
Wisconsin, 2008 (333)
at Maryland, 2008 (252)
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Had 125-200 total offense:

UTC, 2008 (164)

Had FEWER than 125 yards total offense:

Had 80 or more plays:

Citadel, 2005 (91)

Kentucky, 2007 (86)

Had 70-79 plays:

Boston College, 2008 (74)

SCORING

Never

Scored 60 or more points:
Scored 50-59 points:

Florida (Sugar Bowl), 1996 (52)

Scored 40-49 points:
Scored 30-39 points:

Flotida, 2008 (45)
Miami, 2009 (38)

Scored a two-point conversion:

Virginia Tech, 2007 (pass)

TURNOVERS

Had five fumbles: Kentucky, 2007 (5)
Had three fumbles LOST: Wisconsin, 2008 (3)
Did not commit a turnover: Virginia Tech, 2008
Intercepted seven passes: South Carolina, 1984
Intercepted six passes: NC State, 1998
Intercepted five passes: Wake Forest, 2008
Intercepted four passes: Wake Forest, 2006
Intercepted three passes: Florida, 2008

DEFENSE
Held FSU to 10 or fewer first downs:

BC, 2008 (Marcellus Bowman, 87 yards)

...... Miami, 2007 (Colin McCarthy, 27 yards)

Clemson, 2007 (9)

Scored a safety:
Held FSU to 26-50 yards rushing:

Miami, 2008
Wake Forest, 2007 (47)

Held FSU to 25 or fewer yards rushing:
Held FSU to 201-300 yatds passing:

Miami, 2006 (1)
Miami, 2009 (294)

Held FSU to 101-200 yatds passing:
Held FSU to 100 or fewer yards passing:

Florida, 2008 (140)
Miami, 2005 (74)

Had five or more sacks:

........................................... Florida, 2008 (242)

Georgia Tech, 2008 (5)

SPECIAL TEAMS

Punted 10 or mote times:

........ Ronnie Hamilton, Duke, 2001 (63 yds)
...... Markese Fitzgerald, Miami, 2001 (5 yds)
........... Justin Millet, Clemson, 2004 (86 yds)

Alabama, 2007 (10)

Punted Once: Texas Tech, 1987
Missed a kicking PAT: Virginia Tech, 2007
Recovered an on-sides kick: Boston College, 2008
Blocked a PAT: North Carolina, 2003
Blocked a Field Goal: Florida, 2005
Returned a blocked FG for a TD:..oovvvvvvevvvvvvivviininnnns Reggie Lewis, Florida, 2005 (52 yards)
Blocked a Punt: Clemson, 2004
MISCELLANEOUS

Had 30 or more first downs:

Florida, 1990 (31)

Had 20-29 first downs:

Attempted 40-49 passes:

Miami, 2009 (24)
Robert Marve, Miami, 2008 (40)

Completed 30-39 passes:

Cody Hawkins, Colorado, 2007 (34)

Completed 20-29 passes:

Jacory Harris, Miami, 2009 (21)

Threw four TD passes:

Andre” Woodson, Kentucky, 2007

Threw three TD passes:

Tim Tebow, Flotida, 2008

M. Hall to M. Jacobson, BYU, 2009 (80)

Completed a pass of 50 or mote yards:.......C. Crane to Josh Haden B. College, 2008 (57)

Had fewer than 10 first downs:

UTC, 2008 (7)

Had 10 or more penalties:
Had 100 or more yards in penalties:

Miami, 2008 (10)
Boston College, 2007 (121)

Had 35 minutes or more of possession time:.
Had one 100-yard rusher and one 100-yard receiver: Rice, 2006
Had fewer than 20 yards in the first quarter: Alabama (19), 2007
Had fewer than 20 yards in @ qUArter:.......mmmsvvsssssssssssssnnns Georgia Tech (2), 4th, 2008

BC, 2008 (38:07)

Had no first downs in the first quarter: Alabama, 2007
Had no first downs in a quarter: Georgia Tech, 4th, 2008
RECEIVING

Caught 15 or more passes: Alvin Pearman, Virginia, 2003 (16)
Caught 10-14 passes: ... Jerticho Cotchery (10) andT. Hall (10), N.C. State, 2003
Caught 7-9 passes: Graig Cooper, Miami, 2008 (7)
Had 200 or mote yards 1eCeivig:........uummmmmmmmmmmmmmrssssninns Gary Williams, Ohio St., 1981 (220)

Had 150-199 yatds receiving:
Had 100-149 yards receiving: ......
Caught three or more TD passes:

Justin Harper, V. Tech, 2007 (167)
McKay Jacobson, BYU, 2009 (111)
Torry Holt, NC State, 1997 (5)

Caught two TD passes: Aaron Hernandez, Florida, 2008
SCORING
Scored five TDs:. Totry Holt, NC State, 1997 (5 rec.)
Scored three TDs: Fred Taylot, Florida, 1997 (3 rush)
Scoted two TDs: Graig Cooper, Miami, 2009 (1 rush, 1 rec.)
DEFENSE

Intercepted three passes:.
Intercepted two passes:
Recorded three sacks:
Recorded two sacks:

Brian Wilkins, Georgia Tech, 1996
Kevin Patterson, Wake Forest, 2008
M. Williams, NC State, 2004
DeAndre Levy, Wisconsin, 2008

SPECIAL TEAMS
Scored 10 or more points Kicking:........wwvvmivmmvsvsssssssssssnnns Matt Bosher, Miami, 2008 (13)
Kicked four field goals: Sam Swank, Wake Forest, 2008

Kicked a 50-yard field goal:. Chris Davis,W. Michigan, 2006 (50)
Kicked a 60-yard punt: Adam Podlesh, Maryland, 2006 (62)
Kickoff Return of 50 yards of MOLe: ........wmmmmvvvssssssssssnnd Graig Cooper, Miami, 2009 (63)
Missed three field goals:. Sam Swank, Wake Forest, 2008
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2009 FLORIDA STATE FOOTBALL
WALK ON BIOS

#9 Kevin Campbell
Punter, 6-0, 190, R-]Jr.
Sarasota, Fla. (Riverview)

At Florida State: Will challenge Shawn Powell for the punt-
ing duties in 2009...in his second season as a member of the
team but has yet to appear in a game for the Seminoles.

High School: Graduated from Riverview High School in
2006...carned four varsity letters in soccer, three in football
and one in baseball...earned All-State First team honors as
a kicker for group 5A as a senior...kicked three field goals in
the state semifinals to help Sarasota advance to the state cham-
pionship game as a senior...named Sarasota’s special teams
MVP during his senior season...earned All-Area First Team

honorts as a senior as named by the Sarasota Herald Tribune...
selected Florida State over UCF and USF...

Personal: Born Oct. 13, 1987...a member of the Renaissance
Honor Society as he earned a grade point average of better
than 3.0 during his high school academic career...major is
criminology and minor is psychology.

#8 Chad Colley
Defensive Back, 6-0, 182,
Gulf Breeze, Fla. (Gulf Breeze)

At Florida State: A walk-on member of the Seminole foot-
ball team who will challenge for playing time as a defensive
back...joined the team and began practicing in the Spring
of 2008...earned playing time in four — Florida State’s victo-
ries over Western Carolina, Chattanooga and Colorado and
against Wisconsin the Champs Sports Bow...is among the
top students at Florida State in the civil engineering curricu-
lum and is also earning a bachelor’s degree in pre-med and fi-
nance...scheduled to earn multiple degrees from Florida State
in 2011...a member of the All-ACC Academic Honor Roll
and a Golden Torch Recipient as one of Florida State’s top
student-athletes during the 2008-09 academic year...a senator
in the Student Government at Florida State and Chair of the
Finance Committee.

High School: Graduated from Gulf Breeze High School in
2007...earned four varsity letters in football as a running back,
a cornerback and a return specialist...earned All-County hon-
ors and named as one of the area’s top players by the Pen-
sacola News Journal...selected to participate in the national
High School All-Star Combine following his senior season. ..
also earned four varsity letters as a member of the wrestling
team...a third baseman and a centerfielder for the baseball
team at Gulf Breeze...selected Florida State of Maryland,
Duke, Dartmouth, Penn and Johns Hopkins.

Personal: Born Sept. 16, 1988...a member of the National
Honor Society and the Key Club in high school...also a mem-
ber of the Fellowship of Christian Athletes...his dad, Neal,
played football at Florida State (69-70)...his dad, Neal, his
mom, Lynda, and a sister, Jaimee, all graduated from Florida
State...a member of Tallahassee and Pensacola chapters of
the Student American Society of Civil Engineers...a member
of the National Honor Society and the Phi Eta Sigma Honors
program at Florida State.

#14 Ricardo Cannon
Cornerback, 5-11, 180, Jr.
Sarasota, Fla. (Riverview)

At Florida State: A walk-on member of the team who served
four years in the United States Marine Corps...served three
combat related Military Occupational Specialties during his
tour in the USMC...a member of the Dean’s List and will
graduate from Florida State in three years...did not play foot-
ball in high school...played for the All-Marine Basketball team
during his four-year stint in the U.S. Marine Corps... earned
NSB (Naval Submarine base) All-Star honors three times dut-
ing his military career...was team captain in the Naval League
and named the league MVP.. he was stationed at the NSB in
Bangor, Washington. ..

High School: Graduated from Riverview in 2002...earned
three varsity letters the point guard on the basketball team but
did not play football in high school...selected Florida State
overt Florida, Michigan, Miami and USF...

Personal: Born Sept. 13, 1983...a member of the Nation-
al Honor Society and Who’s Who Among American High
School Students. ..



#48 Danny Gard
Fullback, 5-10, 212, R-Jr.
West Palm Beach, Fla. (The Kings School)

At Florida State: Joined the team as a walk-on and will battle
for playing time in the backfield....a solid and strong player
who is a great addition to the team at the fullback position...
transferred to Florida State in the spring of 2008 after playing
one season at Georgia Southern...

High School: Graduated from The Kings Academy in 2000...
a standout linebacker and an all-star fullback as a two-way prep
star...nominated for the Wendy’s High School Heisman as a
senior...an All-State Second Team selection as a senior line-
backer as he was credited with a single-season career-high 114
tackles...led his team to the state championship playoftfs, was
team captain, the team’s Most Valuable Player on defense and
played in the Outback All-Star game following his senior sea-
son...earned all-area first team honors as a senior fullback as
he rushed for 352 yards and three touchdowns...carned All-
State Honorable Mention honors as a fullback while leading
Kings to the state championship playoffs...carned all-area first
team honors during his junior season as both a linebacker and
a fullback...totaled 96 tackles on defense while rushing for 860
yards and 16 touchdowns on offense...also played basketball,
baseball and was a member of the track and field team as a
multi-sport athlete in high school.

Personal: Born March 26, 1988...an honor roll student...en-
joys spending time outdoors especially hunting and fishing...

#92 Daniel Parvin
Linebacker, 6-0, 225, R-Sr.
Palm Harbor, Fla. (Palm Harbor University High
School)

At Florida State: A walk-n member of the football team who
joined the program in the fall of 2005...will look to join the
linebacker rotation in 2009...is in his fourth season as a mem-
ber of the team after waking on for spring practice in 2000...

High School: Graduated from Palm Harbor University High
School in 2005...a wide receiver and a safety in high school...
played in the Pinellas County All-Star game following his se-
nior season...a member of the track and field team and won
three varsity letters...a member of the regional championship
winning 4X100 meter relay team and also ran the 100, 200
and 400 meter races...won the FCA Award for Outstanding
Character as a senior for Pinellas County...chose Florida State
over the Coast Guard Academy, the Naval Academy and Van-
derbilt.

Personal: Born May 24, 1987...a member of the Tau Beta Pi
engineering honor society...has a cumulative 3.8 grade point
average and has earned an A grade in each of the classes for

the past three semesters...a member of the national honor
society and was the editor of the yearbook in high school...
enjoys reading and loves to cook...his mother, father and a
grandmother all earned degrees from Florida State...will be
an officer in the Navy’s Civil Engineering Corps upon gradu-
ation...will graduate in December of 2009...major is civil en-
gineering.

#66 Jacob Stanley
Offensive Tackle, 6-2, 274, R-So.
Jacksonville, Fla. (Trinity Christian Academy)

At Florida State: In his third season as a walk on member of
the Seminole football team...will add depth to the offensive
line...a member of the team for the offensive line for three
seasons, so he understands and has a strong grasp of the Semi-
noles’ scheme at the position...joined the team in the spring
of 2007 for spring practice.

High School: Graduated from Trinity Christian in 20006...in-
vited to play in the North/South All Star game in Jacksonville
following his senior season...earned all-county honors during
his senior season...was one of the offensive captains during
his senior season for his high school team...also a member of
the baseball team...selected Florida State over North Florida,
UCE, Jacksonville, The Citadel and Charleston Southern.

Personal: Born March 12, 1988...a member of the National
Honor Society in high school...enjoys listening to music, the
outdoors, scuba diving and motorsports.



GAME SUMMARIES

Game 1 - September 7, 2009 ¢ Tallahassee, FL
Miami 38 vs. No. 18 Florida State 34

1 2 3 4 Total
Miami 7 7 3 21 38
Florida State 7 3 13 11 34

SCORING SUMMARY
First Quarter
UM - Travis Benjamin 39 yd pass from Jacory Harris (Matt Bosher kick), 12:02
FSU - Caz Piurowski 10 yd pass from C. Ponder, (Dustin Hopkins kick), 4:55
Second Quarter
FSU - Dustin Hopkins 52 yd field goal, 2:50.
UM - Javarris James 6 yd run (Matt Bosher kick), 00:42.
Third Quatter
FSU - Christian Ponder 9 yrd run (Hopkins kick failed), 12:01
FSU - T. Easterling 21 yd pass from C. Ponder (Dustin Hopkins kick), 4:57
UM - Matt Bosher 18 yd field goal, 3:12
Fourth Quarter
UM - Jacory Hartis 1 yd run (Matt Bosher kick), 13:43
FSU - M. White 31 yd INT return (R. Goodman pass from Ponder) 11:45.
UM - Graig Cooper 24 yd pass from Jacory Harris (Matt Bosher kick), 7:14
FSU - Dustin Hopkins 45 yd field goal, 4:11
UM - Graig Cooper 3 yd run (Matt Bosher kick), 1:53

TEAM STATISTICS UM FSU
First Downs 22 21
Rushes-Yards 90 110
Passing 386 294
Comp-Att-Int 21-34-2 24-41-1
Total Offense (Plays-Yards) 04-476 71-404
Return Yards 188 129
Punts-Avg, 4412 4-39.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 9-74 5-35
Sacks By (No.-Yards) 2-17 1-8
Time of Possession 28:35 31:25
Attendance 81,077

RUSHING-FSU: Jones 14-59, Ponder 8-28, Givens 1-13, Thomas 7-10. UM:
James 11-36, Cooper 7-31 Collier 2-13, Chambers 5-10, Benjamin 1-5, Harris
3-(-3).

PASSING-FSU: Ponder 24-41-2-294. UM: Hartis 21-34-2-386.
RECEIVING-FSU: Goodman 5-82, Reed 5-63, Fortson 3-53, Piurowski 3-33,
Owens 3-31, Easterling 2-21, Thomas 2-7, Reliford 1-4. UM: Benjamin 4-128,
Hankerson 4-72, Johnson 3-48, J. James 3-35, Epps 2-46, Collier 2-28, Cooper
2-24, M. James 1-5

TALLAHASSEE, Fla. - The No. 18 Florida State football team fell in
heartbreaking fashion Labor Day night to visiting Miami, 38-34.

With just five seconds remaining and the ball positioned on the
Hurricanes’ two yard-line, FSU quarterback Christian Pondet’s po-
tential game-winning pass to Jarmon Fortson hit the ground in the
endzone as time expired.

Blitzing from the cornerback position, true freshman Greg Reid
violently slammed into ‘Canes quarterback Jacory Harris and forced
a wobbly pass that was intercepted and returned 31 yards for the go-
ahead score by FSU defensive end Markus White.

Showing his short memory and ability to bounce back from a
big hit, Harris then led a scoring drive on Miami’s ensuing possession
that knotted the score at 31-31 with just over seven minutes to play.

Following a 45-yard field goal by Seminoles true freshman kick-
er Dustin Hopkins with 4:11 remaining in the game, the Hurricanes
marched down the field once again and Miami tailback Graig Cooper
bounded into the endzone from three yards to give his team what
would turn out to be the game-winning score.

For the game, the Seminole defense allowed Harris to com-
plete 21 of his 34 pass attempts for a career-best 386 yards and two
scores.

Offensively, Ponder finished with a career-high 294 yards on 24-
for-41 passing. He tossed two touchdown passes but also had an
interception.

After completions to Goodman and Rod Owens put the ‘Noles
in scoring position, Ponder’s nifty nine-yard touchdown run pushed
the score to 16-14 before a missed extra point.

A few minutes later, Reid once again served as the catalyst for a
Florida State scoring drive. After his interception of Harris deep in
Seminole territory, the FSU offense kicked into high gear.

First Ponder hooked up with Goodman for a 28-yard gain and
then a few plays later wide receiver Louis Givens took a reverse
handoff 13 yards. Wide receiver Taiwan Easterling then proved the
ruptured Achilles tendon he sustained in the spring was a thing of
the past as he grabbed a pass and grinded out a 21-yard touchdown
reception to put FSU on top 23-14.

Rated the consensus No. 1 kicker as a high school senior a year
ago, Hopkins didn’t wait long to make his presence known in a rivalry
that has historically featured the kickers.

The Houston, Texas native put an exclamation point on a 64-
yard drive as he set a new school record for an FSU player’s first
career kick with a 52-yard field goal. The lengthy three-point play put
FSU on top 10-7 with 2:50 remaining before halftime.

Unfortunately for the Seminoles, the excitement of Hopkins’
successful debut was short lived as Miami had an answer.

On the ensuing drive, Harris orchestrated a 75-yard drive that
was culminated by a five-yard Javarris James touchdown dive.

FSU tried to answer but Ponder’s attempted pass to Goodman
in the endzone was intercepted by Miami safety Randy Phillips just
before intermission.

Florida State scored its first touchdown of the young season on
the team’s very first offensive possession.



GAME SUMMARIES

Game 2 ¢ September 12, 2009 ¢ Tallahassee, FL
Jacksonville State 9 vs. Florida State 19

1
Jacksonville State 0
Florida State 7
SCORING SUMMARY

First Quarter

Total
9

12 19

JSU - Jamal Young 28 yd pass fom Ryan Pertilloux (Patrick Tatum kick failed),
11:03 FSU - Ty Jones 7 yd run (Dustin Hopkins kick), 1:25

Second Quarter

JSU - Patrick Tatum 37 yd field goal, 7:47

Fourth Quarter

FSU - Ty Jones 1 yd run (Dustin Hopkins kick failed) 00:35
FSU - Kevin McNeil 33 yd run fumble recovery (Dustin Hopkins kick failed)

00:21
TEAM STATISTICS

First Downs
Rushes-Yards
Passing
Comp-Att-Int

Total Offense (Plays-Yatds)
Return Yards
Punts-Avg,
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties-Yards
Sacks By (No.-Yards)
Time of Possession
Attendance

FSU
15

78
324
22350
61-402
73
6-44.2
53
6-51
7-36
27:21
71,420

RUSHING-FSU: Jones 8-40, Givens 1-15, Thomas 2-8, Ponder 7-7, Thompson
5-7, Reed 3-1. JSU: Middelton 13-44, Perrilloux 18-39, Shaw 1-11, Freeney 2-7,

Young 3-0, George 3-(-1), Ivory 1-(-3).

PASSING-FSU: Ponder 22-35-0-324. JSU: Perrilloux 12-27-1-213.
RECEIVING-FSU: Goodman 8-80, Owens 4-47, Jones 3-30, Piurowski 2-78,
Fortson 2-33, Givens 1-40, Easterling 1-19, Thomas 1-(-3). JSU: Smith 3-29,
Howard 3-20, Wilkerson 2-75, Young 2-34, Freeney 1-37, Shaw 1-18.

TALLAHASSEE, Fla. - The Florida State football team avoided the
unthinkable Saturday night as the Seminoles escaped with a 19-9 vic-
tory over visiting Jacksonville State.

Trailing most of the game, FSU (1-1, 0-1 Atlantic Coast Confer-
ence) rattled off 12-straight points in the game’s final three minutes
thanks to a high-pressure offensive drive and a game-sealing defen-
sive play.

Down 9-7, FSU senior linebacker Dekoda Watson’s sack of
Jacksonville State quarterback Ryan Perrilloux with three minutes
remaining helped initiate what would become the Seminoles’ come-
back drive.

Starting from his own 42-yard line with just 2:45 remaining on
the clock, Seminoles quarterback Christian Ponder hooked up with
Richard Goodman on the drive’s seventh play for a 24-yard gain.

The long pass-play was then followed a short time later by tail-
back Ty Jones’ one-yard plunge as the clock ticked to 35 seconds left
and the scoreboard moved to 13-9 in favor of the Seminoles.

McNeil blocked a field goal late in the third quarter but the of-
fense couldn’t turn it into any points. Senior wide receiver Louis Giv-
ens took a long pass-play down near the goal-line but fumbled at the
end of the run.

The only real highlight for the Seminoles before the final few
moments was Jones’ seven-yard rumble into the endzone late in the
first quarter. The scoring play, which put FSU on top 7-6, was set up
by a career-best 53-yard reception by Piurowski.

For the game, Ponder broke the career-high he set against the
Hurricanes as he finished the game against the Gamecocks with 324
yards passing.

Ponder’s first-ever 300-yard passing game was made possible by
his ability to spread the wealth. Just like he did against Miami, FSU’s
starting signal-caller connected with eight different pass-catchers.

Goodman led the ‘Noles with eight catches for 80 yards while
Rod Owens had four grabs for 47 yards. Piurowski added 78 yards on
two catches.

Defensively, redshirt freshman rover Nick Moody made the most
of his first-ever start as he finished with 10 tackles. Senior Kendall
Smith also posted 10 stops from his Mike linebacker spot.

Defensive captain Dekoda Watson paced his unit with an im-
pressive 3.5 sacks and nine tackles.



GAME SUMMARIES

Game 3 - September 19, 2009 * Provo, Utah
Florida State 54 vs No. 7 Brigham Young 28

1 2 3 4 Total
Flotida State 7 23 14 10 54
Brigham Young 0 14 7 7 28

SCORING SUMMARY
Fitst Quarter
FSU - Ty Jones 4 yd run (Dustin Hopkins kick), 10:05
Second Quarter
FSU - Lonnie Pryor 1 yd run (Dustin Hopkins kick failed), 14:25
BYU - Harvey Unga 12 yd run (Mitch Payne kick), 9:39
FSU - Lonnie Pryor 9 yd run (Dustin Hopkins kick), 8:25
BYU - Manase 3 yd pass from Maz Hall (Mitch Payne kick), 5:11
FSU - Caz Piurowski 5 yd pass from C. Ponder (Dustin Hopkins kick), 00:24
FSU - Dustin Hopkins 33 yd field goal, 00:00
Third Quarter
FSU - Greg Reid 63 yd interceptions return (Dustin Hopkins kick), 12:52
FSU - Christian Ponder 6 yd run (Dustin Hopkins kick), 5:11
BYU - McKay Jacobson 80 yd pass from Max Hall (Mitch Payne kick), 4:59
Fourth Quarter
FSU - Dustin Hopkins 35 yd field goal, 10:21
FSU - Jarmon Fortson 16 yd pass from C. Ponder (Dustin Hopkins kick), 7:32
BYU - JJ Di Luigi 29 yd passf rom Riley Nelson (Micth Payne kick), 3:13

TEAM STATISTICS FSU BYU
First Downs 27 20
Rushes-Yards 313 108
Passing 199 365
Comp-Att-Int 22-28-0 23-34-3
Total Offense (Plays-Yards) 77-512 53-473
Return Yards 71 23
Punts-Avg, 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 2-2
Penalties-Yards 9-74 3-24
Sacks By (No.-Yards) 1-5 0-0
Time of Possession 39:51 20:09
Attendance 64,209

RUSHING-FSU: Jones 12-108, Pryor 7-50, Givens 1-11, Thomas 6-23, Ponder
11-77, Thompson 1-5, Reed 1-0, Fortson 1-4, Owens 1-3, Pressley 7-25, Manuel
1-8. BYU: Unga 10-97, Kariya 4-12, Di Luigi 1-2, Tonga 2-2, Hall 2-0.
PASSING-FSU: Ponder 21-26-0-195. BYU: Hall 20-31-3-306.
RECEIVING-FSU: Goodman 1-20, Owens 3-35, Jones 1-(-1), Piurowski 5-38,
Fortson 6-62, Givens 1-1, Reed 3-34, Reliford 1-6, Little 1-4. BYU: Pitta 5-60,
Chambers 5-32, Tonga 4-39, Jacobson 2-111, Di Luigi 2-32, George 2-22, Kariya
1-41, Ashworth 1-20, Hafoka 1-8.

PROVO, Utah - The Cougars never had a chance ... and now the
Seminoles will be bringing some turf back to the east coast.

Underdogs to the seventh-ranked team in the nation, the Florida
State football team went out to Provo, Utah and blasted BYU 54-28
to put an end to the Cougar’s 18-game home winning streak.

In doing so, Dekoda Watson will bring home a chunk of the turf
to bury in the program’s storied Sod Cemetery on campus.

FSU starting quarterback Christian Ponder was masterful in the
mountains as he completed 21 of his 25 pass attempts for 195 yards,
two touchdowns and no turnovers as the Seminoles (2-1, 0-1 Atlantic
Coast Conference) moved to a perfect 7-0 when the redshirt junior
doesn’t throw an interception.

A stable of tailbacks held it down on the ground after struggling
through the first two games of the year. Ty Jones led the way with
109 yards on 13 carries and Lonnie Pryor added 50 yards and two
scores on seven rushes. Ponder amassed 79 yards and a score on 11
carries as FSU rushed for a team total of 313 yards.

Jarmon Fortson and Rod Owens had four catches each for a
combined 90 yards. Bert Reed had 34 yards receiving and Caz Pi-
urowski had 38 of his own for a Seminole offense that scored the
second most points ever allowed by BYU (2-1) on its home field.

Defensively, the Seminoles had difficulty stopping a talented
Cougars offense as quarterback Max Hall’s unit posted 475 total
yards. Still, FSU made plays when it had to as the team forced five
turnovers and scored 17 points off those takeaways.

On the first drive of the evening, FSU marched 80 yards and
Jones dove into the endzone from three yards out.

The Cougars were then threatening to score on their first drive
but Budd Thacker forced a fumble and last week’s hero, Kevin Mc-
Neil, scooped it off the turf. The stellar defensive play was followed
up by another fantastic drive for FSU.

The ‘Noles were methodical as they picked and popped the BYU
defense on a commanding 18-play drive. Lining up at fullback, Pryor
then scored his first TD as a Seminole as he slammed in for a one-
yard score to push the FSU lead to 13-0 early in the second quarter.

BYU was able to respond on the ensuing drive with a touchdown
but the FSU offense didn’t care. After Greg Reid took the kick-off
to the 40-yard line, Jones” highlight-reel run of 47 yards put FSU on
the BYU nine-yard line. On the very next play, Pryor danced into the
endzone from nine yards away for his second score.

After a BYU score cut the FSU lead to 20-14, Ponder orchestrat-
ed another beautiful drive. Playing in his first game for FSU, redshirt
junior tailback Tavares Pressley’s 12-yard run put the Noles on the
BYU five-yard line and then two plays later Piurowski snared a five-
yard pass in the back of the endzone as FSU jumped out to a 27-14
lead with 24 seconds left in the second quarter.

And they weren’t done. On the following kick-off, true freshman
safety Jajuan Harley forced a fumble and kicker Dustin Hopkins was
then able to drill a 33-yard field as the first-half clock expired to give
Florida State a 30-14 advantage at the break.

Looking to add to the lead, the Seminoles did just that at the
start of the third quarter. With BYU moving down the field at case,
Reid stepped in front of Hall’s pass and returned it 63 yards. The
INT was Reid’s second of his career and the score was his first.

On top 37-14 against a Cougars team that had allowed just an
average of eight points per game prior to Saturday’s contest, the FSU
defense forced the first BYU punt of the night. The offense then
scored again when Ponder dove into the endzone a few minutes later
to extend the Seminoles’ lead to a staggering 44-14.

The Cougars found the endzone again, however, as an 80-yard
scoring pass trimmed the lead to 44-21.

A first-career interception by linebacker Nigel Bradham and a
Hopkins field goal later, FSU’s 47-21 lead then ballooned to 54-21
when Ponder connected with Fortson on a 16-yard touchdown pass
for the team’s final score.
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Florida State Overall Team Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
Team Statistics FS OPP
SCORING 107 75
Points Per Game 35.7 25.0
FIRST DOWNS 63 57
Rushing 29 15
Passing 30 38
Penalty 4 4
RUSHING YARDAGE 501 295
Yards gained rushing 567 360
Yards lost rushing 66 65
Rushing Attempts 105 90
Average Per Rush 48 3.3
Average Per Game 167.0 98.3
TDs Rushing 7 4
PASSING YARDAGE 817 966
Comp-Att-Int 68-104-1 56-95-5
Average Per Pass 7.9 10.2
Average Per Catch 12.0 17.2
Average Per Game 272.3 322.0
TDs Passing 4 6
TOTAL OFFENSE 1318 1261
Total Plays 209 185
Average Per Play 6.3 6.8
Average Per Game 439.3 420.3
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 12-254 11-270
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 5-19 5-25
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 5-128 1-0
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 21.2 24.5
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 3.8 5.0
INT RETURN AVERAGE 25.6 0.0
FUMBLES-LOST 7-4 4-3
PENALTIES-Yards 20-159 23-159
Average Per Game 53.0 53.0
PUNTS-Yards 11-461 13-529
Average Per Punt 41.9 40.7
Net punt average 37.8 31.7
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 32:52 27:08
3RD-DOWN Conversions 23/44 14/37
3rd-Down Pct 52% 38%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 112 113
4th-Down Pct 50% 33%
SACKS BY-Yards 9-49 4-42
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 14 10
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 4-6 2-3
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES 12-13 92% 7-9 78%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 10-13 77% 5-9 56%
PAT-ATTEMPTS 9-13 69% 9-10 90%
ATTENDANCE 152497 64209
Games/Avg Per Game 2/76248 1/64209
Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters

oand  3rd  4th or Total

Florida State
Opponents

26 27 33 0 107
24 10 28 0 75



Florida State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)
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All games

Rushing gp-gs att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
Jones, T 32 34 217 10 207 6.1 3 47 69.0 Reid, G 3 16 53 0 12
Ponder, C 33 26 156 44 112 43 2 30 373 Alexander, M 1 0 00 0 O
Pryor, L 30 7 50 0 50 71 2 24 167 Reed, B 1 3 30 0 3
Thomas, J 31 15 44 3 41 27 0 6 137 Total 5 19 38 0 12
Givens, L 30 3 39 0 39130 0 15 130 Opponents 5 25 50 0 12
Pressley, T -0 7 25 0 25 36 0 12 250
Thompson, C 30 6 17 5 12 20 0 10 40 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
Manuel, EJ 1-0 1 8 0 8 80 0 8 80 Reid, G 2 63315 1 63
Fortson, J 31 1 4 0 4 40 0 4 13 Bradham, N 1 13130 0 13
Owens, R 33 1 3 0 330 0 3 10 Alexander, AJ 1 21210 0 21
Reed, B 30 4 4 4 0 00 0 4 00 White, M 1 31310 1 31
Total 3 105 567 66 501 48 7 47 167.0 Total 5 128 256 2 63
Opponents 3 90 360 65 295 33 4 30 983 Opponents 1 0 00 0 O
Passing gp-gs  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td g avglg Kick Returns no. vyds avg td g
Ponder, C 3-3 143.62 67-102-1 65.7 813 4 53 2710 Reid, G 7 207 296 0 51
Manuel, EJ 1-0 66.80 1-2-0 50.0 4 0 4 40 Zann, V 1 8 80 0 8
Total 3 142.14 68-104-1 654 817 4 53 2723 Easterling, T 1 19190 0 19
Opponents 3 15468 56-95-5 589 966 6 80 322.0 Bradham, N 1 18180 0 18

Pryor, L 1 2 20 0 2
Receiving gpgs no. vyds avg td Ig avglg Dunham, M 1 0 00 0 O
Goodman, R 32 14 182 130 0 28 607 Total 12 254 212 0 51
Fortson, J 31 11 148 135 1 29 493 Opponents 11 270 245 0 63
Piurowski, C 33 10 149 149 2 53 497
Owens, R 33 10 113 113 0 24 377 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Reed, B 30 8 97 121 0 34 323 McNeil, K 1 33330 1 33
Jones, T 32 4 29 72 0 12 97 Total 1 33330 1 33
Easterling, T 30 3 40 133 1 21 133 Opponents 1 3 30 0 3
Thomas, J 31 3 4 13 0 5 13
Givens, L 30 2 41 205 0 37 137
Reliford, B 30 2 10 50 0O 6 33
Little, J 31 1 4 40 0 4 13
Total 3 68 817 120 4 53 2723
Opponents 3 56 966 172 6 80 3220
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Florida State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
Hopkins, D - 46 | 913 - - - - 21 Ponder, C 3 128 112 813 925 308.3
Jones, T 3 - - - - 18 Jones, T 3 34 207 0 207 69.0
Ponder, C 2 - - - 11 12 Pryor, L 3 7 50 0 50 167
Piurowski, C 2 - - - - 12 Thomas, J 3 15 4 0 41 137
Pryor, L 2 - - - - 12 Givens, L 3 3 39 0 39 130
Reid, G 1 - - - - 6 Pressley, T 1 7 25 0 25 250
Fortson, J 1 - - - - 6 Manuel, EJ 1 3 8 4 12 120
Easterling, T 1 - - - - 6 Thompson, C 3 6 12 0 12 40
White, M 1 - - - - 6 Fortson, J 3 1 4 0 4 13
McNeil, K 1 - - - - 6 Owens, R 3 1 3 0 3 10
Goodman, R - - - 1 - -2 Total 3 209 501 817 1318 439.3
Total 14 46 | 9-13 111 - 107 Opponents 3 185 295 966 1261 420.3
Opponents 10 2-3 | 9-10 - - 75
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 4049 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
Hopkins, D 46 667 00 00 22 13 11 52 0 PowelS 11 46141964 1 0 3 2 0

Total 11 46141964 1 0 3 2 O
FG Sequence Florida State Opponents Opponents 13 529407 48 1 4 6 0 O
Miami (52),(45) (18)
Jacksonville State 47 (37),38 Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin
BYU Cougars (33),(35),42 - Hopkins, D 201290 645 9 0

Total 201290 645 9 0 245420 28
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made. Opponents 15 807 53.8 2 0212 342 35
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Florida State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
Reid, G 3 0 0 16 207 63 286 953
Jones, T 3 207 29 0 0 0 236 787
Goodman, R 3 0 182 0 0 0 182 60.7
Fortson, J 3 4 148 0 0 0 152 50.7
Piurowski, C 3 0 149 0 0 0 149 497
Owens, R 3 3 113 0 0 0 116 387
Ponder, C 3 112 0 0 0 0 112 373
Reed, B 3 0 97 3 0 0 100 333
Givens, L 3 39 4 0 0 0 80 267
Easterling, T 3 0 40 0 19 0 59 197
Pryor, L 3 50 0 0 2 0 52 173
Thomas, J 3 41 4 0 0 0 45 150
Bradham, N 3 0 0 0 18 13 31 103
White, M 3 0 0 0 0 31 31 103
Pressley, T 1 25 0 0 0 0 25 250
Alexander, AJ 2 0 0 0 0 21 21 105
Thompson, C 3 12 0 0 0 0 12 40
Reliford, B 3 0 10 0 0 0 10 33
Manuel, EJ 1 8 0 0 0 0 8 80
Zann, V 3 0 0 0 8 0 8 27
Little, J 3 0 4 0 0 0 4 13
Total 3 501 817 19 254 128 1719 573.0
Opponents 3 295 966 25 270 0 1556 518.7
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Florida State Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfllyds no-yds int-yds brup  gbh rcv-yds Kick saf
20 Robinson, J 3-3 11 9 20 0.5-1 3
29  Smith, K 3-3 10 9 19 . . 1
36 Watson, D 3-3 10 8 18 5.5-24 4.5-22 . . 1
13 Bradham, N 3-2 8 7 15 . . 1-13 1 2
10 Moody, N 3-1 9 3 12 0.5-3 0.5-3
28 Allen, D 3-0 7 2 9 2.5-7 1.0-3
99 McDaniel, J 3-0 5 4 9 3.0-14 1.0-10 .
21 Robinson, P 3-3 5 4 9 . 2
5 Reid, G 3-0 5 2 7 2-63 2
44  Harris, M 3-1 3 4 7
12 Carr,N 3-0 3 4 7
15 Jenije, O 3-3 5 2 7 .
98 White, M 3-3 4 3 7 1-31
22 Mangum, K 2-2 3 3 6
48 Wright, R 3-0 1 4 5 .
56 Stewart, K 3-3 2 2 4 1
91 Yarborough, C 3-3 3 1 4 1
4 Parks, T 3-0 1 2 3
72 Thacker, B 2-0 2 1 3 . . . . .
95 McNeil, K 3-0 1 2 3 1.0-6 1.0-6 1 2-33 1
93 Dawkins, E 3-0 1 1 2 . .
16 Alexander, M 3-0 1 1 2 1.0-5 1.0-5
55 Jackson, J 3-0 1 1 2
65 Aronson, Z 3-0 1 1 2
82 Haulstead, W 3-0 1 1 2 .
30 Harley,J 3-0 1 1 2 1-0
89 Givens, L 3-0 1 1 2
24 Pryor, L 3-0 1 . 1
87 Wade, C 3-0 1 1
90 McCray, M 33 . 1 1
80 Fortson, J 3-1 1 1 .
26 Alexander, AJ 2-0 . . . . . 1-21 . . .
Total 3 107 85 192 14-60 9-49 5-128 13 6 3-33 1
Opponents 3 127 74 201 18-73 4-42 1-0 10 7 4-3
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Florida State Combined Team Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
Date Oﬁfonent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
* Sep 07,2009 MIAMI L 34-38 81077 All games 2-1 1-1 1-0 0-0
Sep 12,2009 JACKSONVILLE STATE W 199 71420 Conference 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0
Sep 19,2009 at#7 BYU Cougars W 54-28 64209 Non-Conference 2-0 1-0 1-0 0-0
Rushin gp-gs att %ain loss  net av% td Ig avg/g Team Statistics FS OPP
Jones, 32 34 17 10 207 61 3 47 69 FIRST DOWNS 63 57
Ponder, C 33 26 156 44 112 43 2 30 373 Rushing 29 15
Pryor, L 30 7 5 0 5 71 2 24 167 Passing 30 38
Thomas, J 31 15 44 3 41 27 0 6 137 Penalty 4 4
Givens, L 30 3 39 0 39 130 0 15 130 RUSHING YARDAGE 501 295
Pressley, T 10 7 25 0 25 36 0 12 250 Rushing Attempts 105 90
Thompson, C 30 6 17 5 12 20 0 10 40 Average Per Rush 48 3.3
Manuel, EJ -0 1 8 0 8 80 0 8 80 Average Per Game 167.0 98.3
Fortson, J 31 1 4 0 4 40 O 4 13 TDs Rushin 7 4
Owens, R 33 1 3 0 3 30 0 3 10 PASSING YARDAGE 817 966
Reed, B 30 4 4 4 0 00 0 4 00 Comp-Att-Int 68-104-1 56-95-5
Total 3 105 567 66 501 48 7 47 167.0 Average Per Pass 7.9 10.2
Opponents 3 9 360 65 295 33 4 30 983 Average Per Catch 12.0 17.2
Average Per Game 272.3 322.0
Passing gp-gs effic comp-att-int ECt ds td Ig avc1;/8 TDs Passin 4 6
Ponder, C 3-3 14362 67-102-1 65.7 13 4 53 271 TOTAL OFFENSE 1318 1261
Manuel, EJ -0 66.80 1-2-0 50.0 4 0 4 40 Average Per Play 6.3 6.8
Total 3 142.14 68-104-1 654 817 4 53 2723 Average Per Game 439.3 420.3
Opponents 3 154.68 56-95-5 589 966 6 80 3220 KICKRETURNS:#-Yards 12-254 11-270
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 5-19 5-25
Receiving gp-gs  no. ds av td Ig avg/% INT RETURNS: #-Yards 5-128 1-0
Goodman, R 32 14 82 13. 0 28 60. FUMBLES-LOST 7-4 4-3
Fortson, J 31 11 148 135 1 29 493 PENALTIES-Yards 20-159 23-159
Piurowski, C 33 10 149 149 2 53 497 PUNTS-AVG 11-41.9 13-40.7
Owens, R 33 10 113 113 0 24 3717 TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 32:52 27.08
Reed, B 30 8 97 121 0 34 323 3RD-DOWN Conversions 23/44 14/37
Jones, T 32 4 29 7.2 0 12 97 4TH-DOWN Conversions 12 1/3
Easterling, T 3-0 3 40 133 1 21 133
Thomas, J 31 3 4 13 0 5 13 Interceptions no. yds avg td |
Givens, L 30 2 41 205 0 37 137 Reid, 2 63315 1 6
Reliford, B 30 2 10 50 0 6 33 Alexander, AJ 1 21210 0 21
Little, J 31 1 4 40 0 4 13 White, M 1 31 310 1 31
Total 3 68 817 120 4 53 2723 Bradham, N 1 13 130 0 13
Opponents 3 5 966 172 6 80 3220
Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk
Field Goals fg 6pct. 0119 20-29 30-39  40-49  50-99 Ig blk Powell, S 11 461 41964 1 0 3 2 0
Hopkins, D 4-6 67 00 00 22 13 11 52 0
Punt Returns no. yds avg td |
PAT Reid, G 3 16 53 0 1
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Alexander, M 1 0 00 0 O
Hopkins, D - 46 | 913 - - - - -2 Reed, B 1 3 30 0 3
Jones, T 3 - - - - - - 18 Total 5 19 38 0 12
Pryor, L 2 - - - - - - 12 Opponents 5 25 50 0 12
Piurowski, C 2 - - - - - - 12
Ponder, C 2 - - - 141 - - 12 Kick Returns no. ds avg td |
Fortson, J 1 - - - - - Reid, G 7 07 296 0 5
Easterling, T 1 - - - - - Zann, V 1 8 80 0 8
Reid, G 1 - - - - - Bradham, N 1 18 180 0 18
White, M 1 - - - - - Dunham, M 1 0 00 0 O
McNell, K 1 - - - - - Easterling, T 1 19 190 0 19
Goodman, R - - - 1 - - 2 Pryor, L 1 2 20 0 2
Total 14 46 9-13 - 1 11 - - 107 Total 12 254 212 0 51
Opponents 10 23 9-10 - - - - - 715 Opponents 11 270 245 0 63
All Purpose % rush  rcv r kr ir total avg/g
Reid, 0 16 207 63 286 95.
Jones, T 3 207 29 0 0 0 236 787
Goodman, R 3 0 182 0 0 0 182 607
Fortson, J 3 4 148 0 0 0 152 507
Piurowski, C 3 0 149 0 0 0 149 497
Total 3 501 817 19 254 128 1719 573.0
Opponents 3 295 966 25 270 0 1556 518.7
Total Offense % plags rush pass total av /g
Ponder, C 128 112 813 925 308.
Jones, T 3 34 207 0 207 69.0
Pryor, L 3 7 50 0 50 16.7
Thomas, J 3 15 41 0 41 137
Givens, L 3 3 39 0 39 13.0
Total 3 209 501 817 1318 439.3
Opponents 3 185 295 966 1261 420.3
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfllyds no-yds intyds brup  gbh rcv-yds ffl  kick saf
20 Robinson, J 3-3 11 9 20 051 . . 3 . . . . .
29 Smith, K 3-3 10 9 19 . . . 1
36 Watson, D 3-3 10 8 18 5.5-24 4.5-22 . . 1
13 Bradham, N 3-2 8 7 15 . . 1-13 1 2
10 Moody, N 3-1 9 3 12 0.5-3 0.5-3 . 1 . . . .
Total B 107 85 192 14-60 9-49 5-128 13 6 3-33 3 T
Opponents 3 127 74 201 18-73 4-42 1-0 10 7 4-3 6 .
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Florida State Passing Game-by-Game (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
#7 Ponder, C Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic
Miami 24 41 1 58.5 294 2 34 2-17 129.99
Jacksonville State 22 35 0 62.9 324 0 53 2-25 140.62
BYU Cougars 21 26 0 80.8 195 2 26 0-0 169.15
TOTALS 67 102 1 65.7 813 4 53 4-42 143.62
#3 Manuel, EJ Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic
BYU Cougars 1 2 0 50.0 4 0 4 0-0 66.80

TOTALS 1 2 0 50.0 4 0 4 0-0 66.80
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Florida State Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
RUSHING No-Yds/TD UM JSU BY
Jones, TRB 34-207/3  14-59/0  8-40/2 12-108/1
Ponder, C QB 26-112/2 8-28/1 7-710  11-7711
Pryor, L RB 7-50/2 - - 7-50/2
Thomas, J RB 15-41/0 7-10/0 2-8/0 6-23/0
Givens, L WR 3-39/0 1-13/0  1-15/0  1-11/0
Pressley, T RB 7-25/0 DNP DNP 7-25/0
Thompson, C RB 6-12/0 - 5-7/0 1-5/0
Manuel, EJ QB 1-8/0 DNP DNP 1-8/0
Fortson, J WR 1-4/0 - - 1-4/0
Owens, R WR 1-3/0 - - 1-3/0
Reed, BWR 4-0/0 - 3-1/0 1--1/0
RECEIVING No-Yds/TD UM JSU BY
Goodman, R WR 14-182/0 5-82/0  8-80/0  1-20/0
Piurowski, C TE 10-149/2 3-33/1  2-78/0  5-38/1
Fortson, JWR 11-148/1 3-53/0 2-33/0  6-62/1
Owens, RWR 10-113/0 3-31/0  4-47/0  3-35/0
Reed, BWR 8-97/0 5-63/0 - 3-34/0
Givens, L WR 2-41/0 - 1-40/0 1-1/0
Easterling, T WR 3-40/1 2-21/1  1-19/0 -
Jones, T RB 4-29/0 - 3-30/0 1--1/0
Reliford, B TE 2-10/0 1-4/0 - 1-6/0
Little, J TE 1-4/0

- 1-4/0
Thomas, J RB 3-4/0 2-710 1--3/0 -
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Florida State Team Game-by-Game (as of Sep 21, 2009)
All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. yds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig off
Sep07  MIAMI 30 110 1 30 24 294 2 34 24-41-1 294 2 34 7 129 051 O O O O 404
Sep12  JACKSONVILLE STATE 26 78 2 21 22 324 0 53 22-35-0 324 0 53 2 54 0 36 5 19 0 12 402
Sep19  atBYU Cougars 49 313 4 47 22 199 2 26 22280 199 2 260 3 71 0 28 O O O O 512
105 501 7 47) 68 817 4 53] 68-104-1 817 4 53 12 254 0 51 5 19 0 12 1318
Opponents 90 295 4 30| 56 966 6 80 56-95-5 966 6 80] 11 270 0 63 S5 25 0 12| 1261
Games played: 3
Avg per rush: 4.8
Avg per catch: 12.0
Pass efficiency: 142.14
Kick ret avg: 21.2
Punt ret avg: 3.8
All purpose avg/game: 573.0
Total offense avg/gm: 439.3
Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense Blkd|  PAT Attempts
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds| no-yds| ff fryds| intyds gbh brup| kicki kick rush rcv| saf pts
Sep 07 MIAMI 3% 34 69 3.0-12 1.0-8 0 0-0 2-31 0 5 0 23 0 1} 0 34
Sep 12 JACKSONVILLE STATE 40 35 75  10.0-43 7.0-36 1 133 0-0 5 7 1 -3 0 0 O 19
Sep 19 at BYU Cougars 32 16 48 1.0-5 1.0-5 2 2-0 3-97 1 1 0 67 0 0 0 54
107 85 192 14.0-60 9.0-49 3 333 5-128 6 13 1 913 0 1f 0 107
Opponents 127 74 201 18.0-73 4.0-42, 6 4-3 1-0 7 10, 00 910 0 0 0 75
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date  Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i200 _md-att _long blkd] no. yds ayg tb  ob
Sep 07 MIAMI 4 158 395 49 0 0 0 0 0 22 52 0O 7 43% 621 1 O
Sep 12 JACKSONVILLE STATE 6 265 442 64 0 1 0 2 2 0-1 0 O 4 245 612 1 O
Sep 19 at BYU Cougars 1 38  38.0 38 0 0 0 0 1 23 3 0 9 610 678 7 0
11 461 419 64 0 1 0 2 3 46 52 0 20 1290 645 9 O
Opponents 13 529  40.7 48 0 1 4 0 6, 23 37 1] 15 807 538 2 O
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Florida State By-Quarter Statistics (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games

3rd-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Sep 07,2009 MIAMI L 34-38) 6-15 40.0 35 60.0 0-2 0.0 2-4  50.0 1-4 250
Sep 12,2009 JACKSONVILLE STATE w199 514 357 0-2 0.0 1-4 250 1-3 333 35 60.0
Sep 19, 2009 at BYU Cougars W 54-28] 12-15  80.0 5-5 100.0 2-2 100.0 2-3  66.7 35  60.0
Florida State 23-44 523 812 66.7 3-8 375 510 50.0] 7-14 500 0-0 0.0
Opponents 14-37 378 38 375 49 444 1-7 143 6-13 46.2 0-0 0.0
4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Sep 07,2009 MIAMI L 34-38 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 12,2009 JACKSONVILLE STATE w199 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 19,2009 at BYU Cougars W 54-28 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Florida State 1-2 500 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Opponents 1-3 333 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Otr 2nd Otr 3rd Otr 4th Otr Overtime
Sep 07,2009 MIAMI L 34-38 31:25 9:19 7:26 8:47 5:53
Sep 12,2009 JACKSONVILLE STATE w199 27:21 4:33 8:09 7:35 7:04
Sep 19,2009 at BYU Cougars W 54-28 39:51 12:39 7:00 9:10 11:02
Florida State Total 98:37 26:31 22:35 25:32 23:59 0:00
Avg. 32:52 8:50 7:31 8:30 7:59 0:00
Opponents Total 81:23 18:29 22:25 19:28 21:01 0:00
Avg. 27.07 6:09 7:28 6:29 7:00 0:00
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Florida State Red-Zone Results (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games

Florida State Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Sep 07,2009 MIAMI L 34-38 3 2 13 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Sep 12,2009 JACKSONVILLE STATE w199 2 2 13 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 19, 2009 at BYU Cougars W 54-28 8 8 47 6 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 13 12 73 10 7 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
12 of 13 (92.3%)
Opponents Inside Florida State Red-Zone
Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Sep 07,2009 MIAMI L 34-38 4 4 24 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 12,2009 JACKSONVILLE STATE w199 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 19, 2009 at BYU Cougars W 54-28 3 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 9 7 41 5 4 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 0

7019 (77.8%)




Rushes
Yards Rushing
TD Rushes

Long Rush

Pass attempts
Pass completions
Yards Passing
TD Passes

Long Pass
Receptions
Yards Receiving
TD Receptions

Long Reception
Field Goals

Long Field Goal
Punts

Punting Avg

Long Punt

Long Punt Return
Long Kickoff Return
Tackles

Sacks
Tackles For Loss
Interceptions

14
108

47
41
24
324

53

82

53

52

442
64
12
51
10
10

35
3.5

[T Y
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Florida State Game Superlatives (as of Sep 21, 2009)
All games

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Jones, T vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Jones, T at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Jones, T vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Pryor, L at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

Jones, T at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Ponder, C vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Ponder, C vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Ponder, C vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Ponder, C vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Ponder, C at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Ponder, C vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Goodman, R vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Goodman, R vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Easterling, T vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Piurowski, C vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Fortson, J at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Piurowski, C at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Piurowski, C vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Hopkins, D vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Hopkins, D at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Hopkins, D vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Powell, S vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Powell, S vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Powell, S vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Reid, G vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Reid, G vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Moody, N vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Smith, K vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Watson, D vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Watson, D vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Reid, G vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

White, M vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Reid, G at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Bradham, N at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Alexander, AJ at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)



Rushes

Yards Rushing
Yards Per Rush
TD Rushes
Pass attempts

Pass completions

Yards Passing
Yards Per Pass
TD Passes

Total Plays
Total Offense
Yards Per Play
Points

Sacks By

First Downs
Penalties
Penalty Yards
Turnovers
Interceptions By

49
313
6.4

41
24
324
9.3

7
512
6.6
54

27

73

The Automated ScoreBook
Florida State Game Superlatives (as of Sep 21, 2009)
All games

TEAM GAME HIGHS

at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

—_— = =

—_— == =



Rushes
Yards Rushing
TD Rushes

Long Rush

Pass attempts
Pass completions
Yards Passing
TD Passes

Long Pass
Receptions

Yards Receiving
TD Receptions

Long Reception
Field Goals

Long Field Goal
Punts

Punting Avg

Long Punt

Long Punt Return
Long Kickoff Return
Tackles

Sacks

Tackles For Loss
Interceptions

18
97

30
34
21
386

128

[N TN SN

80

=

37

43.0
48
12
63
11

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
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Florida State Game Superlatives (as of Sep 21, 2009)
All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

PERRILLOUX,Ryan, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
UNGA, Harvey, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Cooper, G., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

James, J., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Harris, J., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

UNGA, Harvey, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
UNGA, Harvey, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Harris, J., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Harris, J., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Harris, J., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Harris, J., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

HALL, Max, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)

HALL, Max, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
CHAMBERS, O'Nei, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
PITTA, Dennis, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Benjamin, T., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Cooper, G., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Benjamin, T., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
YOUNG,Jamal, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
JACOBSON, McKay, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
DI LUIGI, JJ, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
TONGA, Manase, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
JACOBSON, McKay, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Bosher, M., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
TATUM,Patrick, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
TATUM,Patrick, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
TATUM,Patrick, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
STEPHENSON, RIil, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Bosher, M., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

BONNER,Alan, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Cooper, G., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

LOGAN, Brian, at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Robinson, M., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

Bailey, A., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)

DIX,Kevin, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
LEWIS,Monte, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
CAIN,Josh, vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Phillips, R., vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
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Florida State Game Superlatives (as of Sep 21, 2009)

All games
OPPONENT TEAM GAME HIGHS
Rushes 41 vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Yards Rushing 108 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Yards Per Rush 5.7 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
TD Rushes 3 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Pass attempts 34 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
34 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Pass completions 23 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Yards Passing 386 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Yards Per Pass 11.4 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
TD Passes 3 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Total Plays 68 vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Total Offense 476 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Yards Per Play 9.0 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Points 38 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Sacks By 2 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
2 vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
First Downs 22 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Penalties 11 vs Jacksonville State (Sep 12, 2009)
Penalty Yards 74 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)
Turnovers 5 at BYU Cougars (Sep 19, 2009)
Interceptions By 1 vs Miami (Sep 07, 2009)






